
TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Normand Martin. Acting Chaimmn Dillon Durnont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Sireet Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-S86-6008 Fac 603-591-1142

MEETING AGENDA - JUNE 26, 2025

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on Thursday, June 26, 2025, at 7:00
PM in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town
Hall, 12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

LII. ATTENDANCE

IV. SEATING OF ALTERNATES

V. PUBLIC HEARING OF SCHEDULED APPLICATION BEFORE THE BOARD:

DEFERRED HEARING:
1. Case 245-012 (06-26-25) (deferred from 04-24-25; 05-22-25): Bradford Baker Sr.. 23 Fairway

Dr., Hudson, NH requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Recluirement to allow a newly
built detached 41.3 ft. x 39.6 ft. metal garage on a cast-in-place concrete foundation to remain
which encroaches into both the side and front yard setbacks leaving 13 feet and 22.3 feet
respectively where 15 feet and 30 feet are required. [Map 245, Lot 012, Sublot-000; Zoned
Residential-One (R- I); 1-IZO Am-tide VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of
Minimum Dimensional Requirements and NT-I RSA 674:33-a.I.]

NEW HEARINGS:
2. Case 191-173 (06-26-25): Edward and Christine Curran, 6 Merrill St., Hudson, NH requests a

variance for a proposed attached 12 ft. x 24 ft. single-bay garage addition with room above
which encroaches 0.91 feet (10.92 in.) into the side yard setback leaving 14.09 feet where 15
feet is required. The existing single-family structure is nonconforming due to lot size and
frontage, requiring a variance for any expansion. [Map 191, Lot 173, Sublot-000; Zoned
Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of
Minimum Dimensional Requirements; and HZO Article VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures
and Lots: §334-3 IA, Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures]

3. Case 165-050 (06-26-25): Edward and Joyce Welsh, 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH [Map
165, Lot 050, Sublot 000: Town Residential (TR)] requests two (2) variances as follows:

A. Garage I (North side): A variance for a proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 II. garage addition
which encroaches 10 feet into the front yard setback, leaving 20 feet where 30 feet is
required, [1-IZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

B. Garage 2 (South side): A variance for a second proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage
addition which encroaches 3.3 feet into the side yard setback and 10 feet into the front yard
setback, leaving 11.7 feet and 20 feet respectively, where 15 feet and 30 feet are required.
[HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements]

VI. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None

VII. REVIEW OF MINUTES:
05/22/2025 edited draft Meeting Minutes

VIII. OTHER BUSINESS:

IX. ADJOURNMENT:

Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Town Website, Library, Post Office
— June 11, 2025



REMINDER:

Please bring the

case application listed below
Mailed in your

04-24-2025 ZBA Meeting Packet

Case 245-012 (06-26-25)
(Deferred from 04-24-25 and 05-22-25)

23 Fairway Drive
Equitable Waiver of Dim. Req.

(garage-front & side yard setbacks)



 

Rev. July 22, 2021 

 

HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

EQUITABLE WAIVER DECISION WORKSHEET  

Option 1- (Per RSA 674:33-a, I) 

 
Equitable Waivers are granted, pursuant to RSA 674:33-a, I:  When a lot or other division of land, 

or structure thereupon, is discovered to be in violation of a physical layout or dimensional 

requirement imposed by a zoning ordinance enacted pursuant to RSA 674:16, the zoning board of 

adjustment shall, upon application by and with the burden of proof on the property owner, grant 

an equitable waiver from the requirement, if and only if the board makes all of the following 

findings: 

   

On 06-26-2025, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 245-012 (deferred from 

04-24-25 and 05-22-25), being a request by Bradford Baker Sr., 23 Fairway Drive, Hudson, 

NH for an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirement to allow a newly built detached 

41.3 ft. x 39.6 ft. metal garage on a cast-in-place concrete foundation to remain which 

encroaches into both the side and front yard setbacks leaving 13 feet and 22.3 feet 

respectively where 15 feet and 30 feet are required. [Map 245, Lot 012, Sublot-000; Zoned 

Residential-One (R-1); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of 

Minimum Dimensional Requirements and NH RSA 674:33-a.I.] 

 

 

Y         N DISCOVERED TOO LATE.   The applicant has demonstrated that the   

violation was not noticed or discovered by any owner, former owner, owner’s 

agent or representative, or municipal official, until after a structure in violation 

had been substantially completed, or until after a lot or other division of land in 

violation had been subdivided by conveyance to a bona fide purchaser for value; 

and 

 

Y         N INNOCENT MISTAKE. The applicant has successfully demonstrated that the 

violation was not an outcome of ignorance of the law or ordinance, failure to 

inquire, obfuscation, misrepresentation, or bad faith on the part of any owner, 

owner’s agent or representative, but was instead caused by either a good faith 

error in measurement or calculation made by an owner or owner’s agent, or by an 

error in ordinance interpretation or applicability made by a municipal official in 

the process of issuing a permit over which  that official  had authority; and 

 

Y N NO NUISANCE: The applicant has successfully demonstrated that the  

physical or dimensional violation does not constitute a public or private nuisance, 

nor diminish the value of other property in the area, nor interfere with or 

adversely affect any present or permissible future uses of any such property; and 

  

Y         N HIGH CORRECTION COST: The applicant has successfully demonstrated 

that due to the degree of past construction or investment made in ignorance of the 

facts constituting the violation, the cost of correction so far outweighs any public 

benefit to be gained, that it would be inequitable to require the violation to be 

corrected. 

 

Member Decision: ______________________________________________________ 

 

Signed: ___________________________________  _________________________ 

             Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA            Date 

 

Print name:  ________________________________ 

  

  

  

  



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street - Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report C.-.’ S
Meeting Date: June 26, 2025 C,Ini2’t

HISTORY/ATTACHMENTS
Case 191-173 (06-26-25): Edward and
Christine Curran, 6 Merrill St., Hudson, Nfl
requests a variance for a proposed attached
12 ft. x 24 ft. single-bay garage addition with
room above which encroaches 0.91 feet
(10.92 in.) into the side yard setback leaving
14.09 feet where 15 feet is required. The
existing single-family structure is
nonconforming due to lot size and frontage,
requiring a variance for any expansion. [Map
191, Lot 173, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-
Two (R-2); HZO Article VII: Dimensional
Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements; and HZO Article
VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures and
Lots; §334-3 IA, Alteration and expansion of
nonconforming structures]

ADDRESS: 6 Merrill Street
Map 191, Lot 173-000

ZONING DISTRICT: Residential Two (R2)

Relief Requested:

PLANS:

A: Boundary Plan - July 2022

BUILDING PERMITS:

B: Application —24’ of 6’ stockade fence
(4-18-1972)

C: BP# 177-75 Build a 4’ stockade fence
(5-13-1975)

ZONING ADMINISTRATORJCODE
ENFORCEMENT AN]) OTHER
CORRESPONDENCE

D:NOD form the Zoning Board of Ajustment
The request was granted (5-10-1972)

E: Order to Cease and Desist- Non funding
septic (2-7-1 980)

F: Zoning Determination (5-19-25)

Variance for a proposed attached addition of a
12 ft. x 24ff. single bay garage with room above
which encroaches into the side yard setback 091
feet or 10.92 inches leaving 14.09 feet where 15
feet is required

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this
parceL is an existing lot of record. The lot is
14,810 sq ft. where 43,560 is required. The lot is
classified as a single-family residence. There is
an existing dwelling that was constructed in
1963.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: June 26, 2025

AERIAL / PHOTOS IN-HOUSE COMMENTS:
Aerials (2024) 93 Pelham Road

G: Town Engineer: Applicant shall obtain a
driveway permit related to the driveway
changes required for the new proposed
garage structure (5-29-25)

H: Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.:
no comments (5-29-25)

I: Associate Town Pjanner: no comments
(6-3-2 5)
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GENERAL NOTES
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE BOUNOARY LINES

AND OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR TAX MAP 191 LOT 173,
LOCATED AT 6 NERRILL ST.. HUDSON NH.

2. THE PARCEL ID A LEGAL, NON-CONFORMING LOT OF RECORD.

2 1 DIMENSIONAL CONTROLS: ZONED ‘R-Z’

2.2- MINIMUM LOT AREA — S ACRE

23. MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE —120 FT.

7 4 FRONT YARD SETBACK—3D FT.

2.5. SIDE/REAR YARD SETBACK * 15 FT

25. WETLAND SETBACK — 50 FT.

3. THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT CF A FIELD SURVEY DGMPLETEO
DURIND THE SPRING AND SUMNER OF 2022.
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Town of Hudson1 N. H.
Office of Town Building Inspector No. / -i —

BUILDING PERMIT

- .. isLE

This certifies that ...4(
Name of Owner

erect -. 1 / /
is granted permission to alter / .2 ;.s;:

repair 7 Description

move

of Building

on premises located at and known as
to .s.

t .:I :
Number Street or Avenue “(C

and to do things lawful to that end.

This permit is issued on application number is subject to the conditions

thereof and to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, and is void unless work thereunder shall have
been commenced within 60 days next after the date hereof.

This Permit is issued under the condition that this building WILL NOT be occupied until a

Certificate of occupancy is obtained from the Building Inspector.

74 j47’.:....
Administrative Officer

a
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Peplying to your r:’pies or a zcr:thg od.Laitw’. variation ar

yonr letter dat.d 4rii 19, 1972 be advised as follows:

Petitloit Cranted Z

U

P;” • CON)1TICN.S;

Ful W. i.ksxton, Chi:. -nv:

fr.:dnot Zctizg !oatd ci MjtuIr’ect

ce &tUii Inapeck
&aed of J•,2’
Board Pile



12 School Street

CERTIFIED NO.:

TOWN OF HUDSON

Health Officer

hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603-889.1882

DATE: February 7, 1980

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

TO: Shelley A. & Paula

6 Merrill Street
Hudson, NH 03051

L. Dwyer

RE: Violation of RS1\ 147, Sections 1 & 2

Dear Mesdames.Dwyer:

Upon receipt of complaints and physical inspection of your property,

I find that your septic system is not functioning at all.

Be reminded, this is not the first time this situation has occured. This

Office has been aware of this state of disrepair for several years.

Please consider this a final notification and order to correct the

sanitary condition on your property within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Contsct with this Office, advising us of your intentions, within 7 days of

receipt of this notice is also required.

Failure to comply with the requirements of this order will result in

legal action against you and/or the Town will take a lien against your pro

perty for the amount required to correct the sanitary system.

Any questions you may have should be directed to this

the above number. Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Of f ice through

cc/ Board of Select)en
Town Engineer”
Town Manager
Building Inspector

/)

.fl%c ;(
/ /j

Lazetr R. Sion, D.C.

I,



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel:603-886-6008’ Fax: 603-594-3 142

Zoning Determination #25-041R1
May 19, 2025

Sent Via Class Mail

Mr. and Mrs. Cuffan
6 Meuill St
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 6 Merrill 191 Lot173-000
District: Residential Two (R2)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Curran

Your request: is to add a 12’X24’ addition to the existing garage with a loft above attached to the existing house.

The rear of the garage addition will be 11” over the 15’ side setback.

Zoning Review / Determination:

According to the town this is a lot of record. The property has a single-family dwelling on it that was constructed in

1963. There are also a few small sheds on the property as well, The lot is 14,8)0 sq ft. where 43,560 is required. In

the (R2) the setbacks at 30’ front yard setback, 15 side yard setback and 15 rear yard setback.

Since the garage addition will be 14’-9” were 15’ is required, this would require a variance from the Zoning Board

of Adjustment per Article VII §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

Building permits will be required per Article III §334-16 — Building Permit. For more information regarding

building permits contact the Inspectional Service.

mcere

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

(603) 886-6000 (ext. 1275)
csullivanthudsonnh.gov

cc: B. Dubowilc, Administrative Aide
Inspecrional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30

days of the receipt of this letter.



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REOUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 191-173 (06-26-25) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 6 Merrill Street

For To,,,, I

Plan Routing Date: 05/29/2025 Reply requested b. 06/04/202ZBA 1-learing Date: 06/26/2025

I have no coin meiits I have corn iii ents (see he lo\k

EZD Name: Elvis Dhima Date: 05/29/2025
(In iIiaI.)

Town Engineer Fire/Health Depailment fl Associate Town Planner

Applicant shall obtain a driveway permit related to the driveway changes required for
the new proposed garage structure



ZONING AI)MINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REOUEST FOR REViEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 191-173 (06-26-25) (VARIANCE)

Property Location: 6 Merrill Street

for Ton,, (se

Plan Routing Date: 05/29/2025 Reply requested by: 06/04/202ELBA Hearing Date: 06/26/2025

I have no corn iii ents I have comments (see below)

DRH Name: David Hebert Date: 05/29/2025
(In’

low n Engineer Fire/Health DepartmenT fl Associate Town Planner

No Comments



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

LOU EST FOR RE VIE W/COMM EN TS:
Case: 191-173 (06-26-25)

i’ropertv Location: 6 Merrill Street
(VARIANCE)

For To,vn Use

Plan Routing Date: 05/29/2025 Reply requested by: 06/04/202ZBA Hearing Date: 06/26/2025

I have no comments I hae comments (see beIo)

____________

Namc:Befl Witham-Gradert Date: 06/03/2025

1)12 1’.

Town Engineer E Fire/Health Department________ Associate Town Planner

BWG
(Initials)
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

zot4r
oaP

0: Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

Date Filcd 5 7 25
eJwrd err&n

Name of Applicant (7.. hr cs4.,I a. CLtrrcx_rm Map:/9/ Lol:JJ3Zoning District:4230

Telephone Number (Home) i3- -S7 (Wuikt f3- 1 S9 - 56&

Mailing Address in acr’i\\ s.
Owner 0sA na (crco_n

(Street

S nature of Applicant

of Properts /
By filing this application as indicated above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson.
it’s officials. employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
%:eIl as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
maybe authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZBA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right be/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his/her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on bis/ her/ their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

CaseNo. 33.)

Location of Property Ic N-{ &C1i oEo5

—
Date

trYate

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: s/ 7/25
COST: (

Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00
Abutter Notice:

______

Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate $ 5 &‘=

9 Indirect Abutters x First Class postage rate $ 0.73 =
Total amount due:

Received by:

s 41951
$ ‘.
snc 2.

sa3L.aI
It 7’

Amt. received:

Receipt No.:

By determination yt the Zoning y4inistrator the fo11owiy%<1a{tm7<ta1 review is required:
Engineering ii Fire Dept.

____

Health Officer

____WannS

V Other

___________

Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applications. Fill in all
portions of this Application Form(s) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is inadequate.

Applicant Staff
I itials Initials

Please review the complete collated application (includes all checklist items) with the

________

Zoning Administrator or staff before making copies in next step.

The applicant must provide the original (with wet signatures) of the complete filled-
out application form and all required attachments listed below together with thirteen
(13) sin2le-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate

________

application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative Decision, and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for multiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

________

If the applicant is not the property owner(s). the applicant must provide to the Town

_______

written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied.)

________

Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)

_______

prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Infonnation System (GIS) on the town website:
https://www.hudsotmh.gov/commuuity-development/pagc/gis-public-use

(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the abutter lists.
Lt is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
Ifat the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
hearing to a later date. following notification of such abutters.)

________

GIS LOCATION PLAN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks 13—
and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.govicommunity-developmentipage/gis-public-use

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.
(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

Al
A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

If there is Wetland Conseation District (WCD) Impact, a Conditional Use Permit may
be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If yes, submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN:
Requests other than above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, the application
must include a copy of a certified plot plan from a NFl licensed land surveyor. The required plot
plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and construction plans will also be helpful.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

a) The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ‘/2” x 11” or II” x 17” sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) ? A(_. The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

c) IA Q.- The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer. with his/her/their seal.

d) C The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and

______

with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property.
(NOTE: A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
https://www.hudsonnh.gov/eommunity-development/page/gis-publte-use)

e)JC_ The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, streams or
other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage, utility, etc.)

______

The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their

________

dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

______

The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h

______

The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all thc setbacks required

_________

by the zoning ordinance.
i) CThe plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes. with dimensions.

________

The applicant and owner have signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

.

2
Signature of Applicant(s) . Date

gnature of Property Owner(s) Date

3 Rev. July 22, 2021



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of (he owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson. including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your ]ists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT 1 NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
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USPS-Verified Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 191-173 VARIANCE
US POSTAL SERVICE

- 6 Merrill Street, Hudson, NH 03051
SENDETh 12 SCHOOL STREET CERTIFIED MAIL

HUDSON, NH 03051 Map 191, Lot 173, Sublot-000 (1 of 1)

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

ARTICLE NUMBER office address 06/26/2025 ZBA Meeting

9589 0710 5270 0646 5673 39 Edward Curran; Christine Curran APPLICANT/OWNER NOTICE MAILED

I 6 Merrill St., Hudson, NH 03051

2 9589 0710 5270 0646 5673 46 Christopher A. Funk; Jeanne B. Funk ABU’rrER NOTICE MAILED

I 7 Greentrees Drive, Hudson, NH 03051

9589 0710 5270 0646 5673 53 Michael Horgan Jr.; Eva fling
ABUTI’ER NOTICE MAILED

I 8 Merrill St., Hudson, NH 03051

9589 0710 5270 0646 5673 60 ScottTinkham
ABIJTI’ERNOTICEMAILED

‘ 5 Greentrees Drive, Hudson, NH 03051

9589 0710 5270 0646 5673 77 Michael D. Pease; Samantha M. Lukitsch ABUVI’ER NOTICE MAILED

I 3 Greentrees Drive, Hudson, NH 03051

6 9589 0710 5270 0646 5673 84 JamesThomas
ABUTTERNOTICEMAILED

‘ 3 Merrill St., Hudson, NH 03051

9589 0710 5270 0646 567391 Harold R. Covey; Patricia L. Covey ABUttER NOTICE MAILED

C
4 Merrill St., Hudson, NH 03051

8 9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 07 Gary M. Buzzell; Deborah A. Buzzell ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

2 Nevens St., Hudson, NH 03051

9

10

11

12

13

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of piece

sender S Office

ç,rec’vd at Post

0
Direct Certified Page 1



USPS-First Class Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 191-173 VARIANCE

SENDER: 12 SCHOOL STREET
US POSTAL SERVICE

- 6 Merrill Street, Hudson, NH 03051

HUDSON, NH 03051
FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 191, Lot 173, Sublot-000 (1 of 1)

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

ARTICLE NUMBER office address 06/26/2025 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class Anthony Prou; Sanraksmey Seng ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

11 Greentrees Dr.. Hudson, NH 03051

2 Mailed First Class Walter J. Fredette; Leona G. Fredette ABUTI’ER NOTICE MAILED

66A Maple St., Wilton, NH 03086-5506

3 Mailed First Class Bruce I?. Grenier ABU’I7ER NOTICE MAILED

9 Merrill St., Hudson, NH 03051

4 Mailed First Class Jonathan Dumais; Ashley Lloyd ABUTtER NOTICE MAILED

1 Greentrees Dr. Hudson, NE-I 03051

5 Mailed First Class John Thompson ABLTrER NOTICE MAILED

48 Meendv Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

6 Mailed First Class Todd A. Boyer, Tr.; Lorrie A. Boyer, Tr. ABUTtER NOTICE MAILED

2 Merrill St., Hudson, NH 03051

7 Mailed First Class John F. Maloney; Lorraine M. Maloney ABUTtER NOTICE MAILED

1 Merrill St., Hudson, NH 03051

8 Mailed First Class Richard L. Fournier, Sr.; Lisa Ann Fournier ABUTtER NQNe4JAILED
.-0j4t4Hp3

60 Melendv Rd., Hudson, NH 03051 /ç

9 Mailed First Class Robert L. Freeman; Eleanor R. Freeman AB1J/Pfl4OTICE rçt4f
3 Nevens St., Hudson, NH 03051 / \

10 ( JUN17
CL

11 / J
\Z/

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of pqes rec’vd at Post Postma’st#icfw

sender 9 Office /

First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment •-^PorA.'T^

Normand Martin, Acting Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 • Tel: 603-886-6008 ' Fax: 603-594-1142

June 11,2025

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, June 26, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall,
12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 191-173 (06-26-25): Edward and Christine Curran, 6 Merrill St., Hudson, NH
requests a variance for a proposed attached 12 ft. x 24 ft. single-bay garage addition
with room above which encroaches 0.91 feet (10.92 in.) into the side yard setback
leaving 14.09 feet where 15 feet is required. The existing single-family structure is
nonconforming due to lot size and frontage, requiring a variance for any expansion.
[Map 191, Lot 173, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements;
and HZO Article VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots; §334-31A, Alteration
and expansion of nonconforming structures]

Please be advised, the above Notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the application. You or
an authorized representative, are expected to attend the hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan,
Zoning Administrator



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Normand Martin, Acting Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 • Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

June 11,2025

ABUTTER NOTIFTCATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, June 26, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall,
12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 191-173 (06-26-25): Edward and Christine Curran, 6 Merrill St., Hudson, NH requests
a variance for a proposed attached 12 ft. x 24 ft. single-bay garage addition with room
above which encroaches 0.91 feet (10.92 in.) into the side yard setback leaving 14.09 feet
where 15 feet is required. The existing single-family structure is nonconforming due to lot
size and frontage, requiring a variance for any expansion. [Map 191, Lot 173, Sublot-000;
Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VH: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table
of Minimum Dimensional Requirements; and HZO Article VHI: Nonconforming Uses,
Structures and Lots; §334-31A, Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures]

Please be advised, this Notice is for your information only. Your attendance-is not required;
however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or comments on the proposal.

If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting.
Submit written comments by mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of
Hudson, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
.meeting to: csulIivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address and the
case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town Hall website:
wvm.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan,

Zoning Administrator



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

U
IV2-47vi A\cotiea

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a),
as follows:

1.(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power 1w

(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

(C) Substantial justice is done;

(D) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(I) For purposes of this subparagraph T(a)(2)(E), “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (1) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist iI and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

This fonu constitute a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article of HZO Section(s) 33 g —

in order to uern it the following:

*\ s#$ ia.&\

kniscL b on &c\e- -i-here 4or
Qgrciç 5 v- ç0o-k- Y)kljC

hi-\ \\intir’esm
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FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and’or its precedent versions.
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of Adjustment
to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply, or
your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

Granting of the requested variance will not he contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

Tk gac&c he\y -k-v A.nreasc
CL44fJ 05 uicM Co 1mcwnIt

\.\L\dP-e

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

GA\ oPcnti fle\byr’c hcae 2
5\ ojnJ%as0 U)C cs *4ThL3 VS
rzx4 p”ec \ik\c\ g€ ruf ii.ceo

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the genei:al public or to other individuals.)

\Ve. fl’x2 DC ‘flcl’A\à oe c—

ooa ccvm -%-n rAnpn ‘-n ncte. n -

t2A cvd oHr MPcklca\ ecjQW9e.flt

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony hut also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowled e of the members themselves.)

S J4K\ \0M taoc
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FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either A(l and 2) or B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that:
I) Because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to

the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and

1C°ciN W ne-xE iflU% 4\w
¶ofo&c sfnn\\Pr 3 -\--c hcuie ‘m

CPt o \R?11’ (5e*H no
- nfte Pr0

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

1kc 5çTQQ tfl\’cvCAA4 4-L€_
\J0nane L)(flt\(\ nc+ Qe 4
Cthc $-c Q3L[

B. Alternatively, you can estabiish that, because of the special conditions of the property,
there is no reasonablc use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under
the ordinance.

8 Rev. July 22, 2021



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson. Ncw Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #25-041R1
May 19, 2025

Sent Via V Class Mail

Re: 6 Merrill 191 Loll 73-000
District: Residential Two (R2)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Curran

Your request: is to add a 12’X24’ addition to the exisdng garage with a loft above attached to the existing house.
The rear of the garage addition will be 11” over the 15’ side setback.

Zoning Review I Determination:

According to the town this is a lot of record. The property has a single-family dwelling on it that was constructed in
1963. There are also a few sn,a]l sheds on the property as well. The lot is 14,810 sq ft. where 43,560 is required. In

the (R2) the setbacks at 30’ front yard setback, 15 side yard setback and 15 rear yard setback.

Since the garage addition will be l4’-9” were 15’ is required, this would require a variance from the Zoning Board
of Adjustment per Article VII §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

Building permits will be required per Article III §334-16 — Huildina Permit. For more information regarding
building permits contact the Inspectional Service.

Sincerely,

z9t/
Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 886-6000 (ext. 1275)
csullivanQ:hudsonnh.eov

cc: B. Dubowik, Administrative Aide
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ojAd/usiment within 30

Mr. and Mrs. Curran
6 Merrill St
Hudson, NH 0305 I

days of the teceipt oft/us letter.



Vision ID: 7292 Account #: 4132 BIdg#: 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 05-15-2025 12:30:15
Property Location: 6 MERRILL ST Parcel ID: 1911173! 0001! CardAddress: LUC: 1010

F CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)

LÜRAN, EDWARD J Nbhd Nbhd Name Year f Code Assessed j Year Code ] Assessed Val Year Code ] Assessed

CURRAN, CHRISTINE L
RE ResidentialAverage 2025 1O1D 190400 I 2024 I 1010 190,400 2024 1010 I 190,400

TOPO UTIUTIES I 1010 130800 1010 130,600 1010 130.600
6 MERRILL ST. Rolling Town Water I 1010 6,600 i I 1010 I 6.600 1010 6.600

TownSewer I
: HUDSON NH 03051 Total 327,600 Total 327.6001 Total 327:600

RECORD OF OWNERSHIP I BK-VOUPAGE SALE DATE 0/U V17 I SALE PRICE I VC I SALE NOTES APPRAISED VALUE SWAMARY
: CURRAN. EDWARDJ. 8018 1111 09-09-2008 U I 212.000 37

HOUSEHOLD Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 190,400
HOUSEHOLD FINANCE CORP II I 7940 0691 12-19-2007 U I 1 90.000 ‘ 51 FINANCE CORP F,
FREEMAN, SHELLEYA. 6028 0129 11-25-1998 U I 99 Grantor. FREEMAA. Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 0

G’rtoc FREEMAN Appraised Ob (B) Value (BIdg) 6.600
SHELY DWYER

FREEMAN, SHELLY (DWYER 5807 1493 04-29-1997 U I 38 SHELLEYA

Gran:o: DWYER
PAULA Appraised Land Value (BIdg) 130,600

SUPPLEMENTAL
DATA CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value 0

Parcel ID 191-173-000 i Descript Code Appraised . Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 327,600

Zoning R2:Residential-2 BLDG 1010 190,400 190,400

F Flood Hazard C LAND 1010 130,600 130600 Valuation Method C
08 1010 6,600 6,600

Neigh/Abutl

Neigh/Abut2

Neigh/Abut3 PREV 0053-0016-0000

GIS ID 191-173-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 327,600 327,600 Tolal Appraised Parcel Value 327,600

NOTES VISIT/CHANGE HIS TORY
Date Id Cd Purpost/Result

12-13-11 EXT INSP:4x6 DECK IN FRONT 1ST T TUB. PLAN 41504=BOUNDARY PLAN
05-06-2024 21 . 07 Info From Plan

00 SMALL FOR CARD. FENCED IN REAR YARD C 07-06-2022 26 45 Field Review

OULDNT VERIFY REAR OR YARD ITEMS. COULD 07-26-2019 18 02 Measured
12-13-2011 14 02 Measured

SEE3YARDITEMSBUTCOULDNTMEASUREDUE 08-16-2007 10 02 Measured

TO FENCING. HAD TO ESTIMATE SIZES OF YA 09-09-2005 01 71 Acreage Adjustment From New Map
04-05-2001 00 Dl Left Notice

RD ITEM9-BEHIND FENCE. 7/19 EST POOL. HO ni,4i Jt Incnertpd
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD

Permit Id Issue Date Permit C Description Amount Status Applicant SOft Comments

LAND LINE VALUA TION SECTION
B LandUse Description Land Type Land Units Unit Price ge SIZe Site Nbhd Land Adjustment Notes Land Value
# Code Cond, Nbhd. -

T 1010 SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 0.344 AC 170,000 2.23 5 1.00 RE 1.00 — 130,600

Total Card Land Units: 0.344 i5 Parcel Total Land Area: 0.344 AC Total Land Value: 130.600
Disclaimer: This intormation is believed to be correct but is su )iect to chanoe and is not warrantied.



Vision ID: 7292 Account #: 4132 Bldg #: 1 Card#: 1 of i
Property Location: S MERRILL ST Parcel ID: 1911173100011 CardAddress: LUC: 1010

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Element Cd
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

Description
SKETCH IPRIM4RY PHOTO

Print Dale: 05-15-2025 12:30:16

COST/MARKET VALUATION

Element Cd Description

-

Model 01 Residential Avg HtIFL
Stories: 1 Extra Kitchens 0

Style: 01 Ranch Add Kitchen Ra
Grade: C Average
(Liv) Units 1
Exterior Wall 1 04 Vinyl
Roof Structure 01 Gable
Roof Cover 01 Asphalt Shingle
Frame 01 Wood
Foundation 01 Concrete
Interior Wall 1 01 Drywall
Interior Floor 1 04 Carcet

Building Value NewHeat Fuel 02 Gas
Heat Type 03 Forced Hw
# Heat Systems 1 year BuiltAC Percent 0

Effective Year BuiltTotal Rooms 6
Depreciation CodeBedrooms
Remodel RatinqFull Baths 1
Year Remodeled314 Baths 0 Depreciation %

Half Baths 0
Functional Obsol

Extra Fixtures 0 External Obsol
Kitchens 1 :Trend Factor
Kitchen Rating AV Average Condition
Bath Rating AV Average Condition %
Half Bath Rating Percent Good
Bsmt Garage 1 RCNLD
Fireplace(s) Dep % Ovr
Fireplace Rating Dep Ovr Comment
WS Flues i 0 Misc Imp Ovr
Color LT.GREENIOLI :Misc Imp Qvr Comment
Avg HtJFL 8 Cost to Cure Ovr
Extra Kitchens : 0 :Cost to Cure Dvi Comment

SB

24 FFL 24
BMT

238.011

1963
2002
AG

20

;i.ooo

80
190.400

38

ii
Value

4db
a:
0

2600
3600

08 - OUTBUILDING & YARD FT.EMS (L) /XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATIJRES(B)
Code Description L/E Units UOM flnit.fiJ Yr Bft CncL l Assd.

PATIO Patio L 100 UNITS 7.30 1963 AV 60
HTUB B 4 0.00 1963 AV 80
SHEDNV Shed No Value - Less Than 1 L 96 UNITS 0.00 1963 AV 60
SHEDWD Shed-Wood L 105 UNITS 31.02 2020 GD 80
POROPN Poch-Open Frame L 160 SQ. FT 27.90 2018 GD 80

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Cp4 Descriotion Living Area Floor Area 1 Eff Area Unit Cost Undeprec Value

BMT
FFL

Basement, Unfinished
First Floor, Finished

0
912

912
912

228
912

52.20
208.78

47,602
190,409

238,011!Total Liv Area/Gr Area/Eff Are 912 T4 1,140 TótaIValue



6 Merrill St. (Map 191, Lot 173-000)
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HAROLD R. COVEY
PATRICIA L- COVEY

4 MERRILL ST.
HUDSON, NH 03051

RK.211.8 PG 396

PERCOLATION TEST
fl TEST PIT N

Z DECIDUOUS TREE

CONIFEROUS TREE

228 SOIL TYPE ‘‘‘ ‘ — 9

EDGE OF ORAVEL DRIVE — - — — —
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BAILEY ASSOCIATES

STREET

GENERAL NOTES
I. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW rHE BOUNDARY LINES

AND OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR TAX MAP 191 LOT 173,
LOCATED AT 6 MERRILL ST., HUDSON NH, AND TO SNOW A
PROPOSED GARAGE TO BE BUILT.

2. THE PARCEL IS A LEGAL, NON-CONFORMING LOT OF RECORD.

2.1. DIMENSIONAL CONTROLS: ZONED ‘R-2’

2.2. MINIMUM LOT AREA = I ACRE

2.3. MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE 120 FT.

2.4. FRONT YARO SETBACK = 30 FT.

2.5. SIDE/REAR YARD SETBACK = 15 FT.

2.6. WETLAND SETBACK 50 FT.

3. THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED
DURING THE SPRING AND SUMMER OF 2022.

TAX MAP 191 LOT 173
PROPOSED GARAGE PLOT PLAN

LAND OF CURRAN, LAND LOCATED AT 6 MERRILL STREET, HUDSON NH

PROPERTY OWNER: EDWARD J. CURRAN DEED: BK. 8018 PS. 1111
CHRISTINE L. CURRAN
6 MERRILL ST.
HUDSON, NH 03051

DATE OF PLAN: May 2025 I SHEET I OF 1

II

TAX MAP 183 LOT 114
MICHAEL MORGAN, JR.

EVA FUND
8 MERRILL ST.

HUDSON, NH 03051
BK.7200 P0.1055

It
PLAN REFERENCES

S79’50’D7’E STOCKADE FENCE VINYL FENCE

N
F
‘H

— I >5’

z1T 3
0<

F—

‘0., UP 225/2

SURVEY DATUM

1. R000NDARY PLAN LAND OF CURRAN, LAND LOCATED AT 6 MERRIL STREET, HUDSON NH. DATED
07/28/2022 AS PREPARED BY THIS OFFICE, RECORDED AS H-C R.D. PLAN #41504.

2. MASTER PLAN OF CHARL-SA-FARM, MELENDY RD. HUDSON NH, OWNED BY HELEN C. SPAULOING,
AS PREPARED BY NED SPAULDING, DATED FEBRUARY 1960. RECORDED AS H.C.R.D. PLAN #1907.

THIS SURVET IT OBIENTEY TO NH. STATE PLANE URIS NORTH AS OETEHHINES RI UTILIZINT BAD ELF FLEX 5860 DUAL
F RCOUENCY (GPO ATLGNH TO) RECEIVERS, RTK, VIRTUAL NETWORK METHODS. OBSEARATIONS WERE TAKEN ON (4/55/5022
VERTICAL DATUM: SAUD 88 UTILIZING 1DEC15 59).
H0RIIDNTAL DATUM: NAORSJSSDU) MULTI.UEAR COtS SOLUTION 2 JMVCS2) EPOCH’ 2010.000 RESIN BATE 6D/SU/2520.
REFERENCE FRAME:

N7950’07W

136.00’

MAP 191 LOT 173
15.000 Sq. Ft.

0.34 AC.
6 MERRILL ST.

S
30’

© NEVENS

20.21’

<IF 0.8’ HIGH NRH S

85.00’

S79’5C’D7.E

4.8 S.F.
INTO THE SETBACK

I —

‘-4

N79’5O’07W

N
N

.7

9-

sOFUu
S New Hampshire .,

TAX MAP 191 LOT 172

0305j

liAr 272025
LAND USE DIVISION

ZONING DEPT.

DATE REVISION

SO,

DATE 5/14/2025

DRAWN BY :CTB

:1

1U8E3*D c.na
ar

-4, TEMPORARY BENCHMARK

• PERMANENT BENCHMARK
0 WETLANO FLAT

WETLANO
TREE STUMP FOUND

S REBAR FND/SET
O REBAR TO BE SET
0 DRILL HOLE FND/SET

• • CONCRETE BND.FND/SET
o CONC. BND. TO BE SET

• ® GRANITE NNO. FND/SET
• STONE ERECT FOUND
0 STAKE A STONES FNO.
• IRON ROD FOUND
• IRON PIPE FOUND
* SPIKE FND/SET
A MAGNAIL (P0<) END/SET
A HUB & TACK FND/SET05/14/2025 C

133 SEWER MAN MOLE
@ DRAIN MAN HOLE

Q WELL

33 HYDRANT

WATER SHUTOFF

STONEWALL

TREELINE
mm

WETLAND

EXISTING WATER

EXSSTING SEWER LIME
S S

EXISTING STORM DRAIN

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

GATE VALVE
CATCH BASIN
UTILITY POLE
LIDHT POLE
GUY ANCHOR

LAND SURVEYING & LAND PLANNING
ENGINEERING & NATURAL RESOURCE SCIENCES

w ww . bai Ley-associ ates.com
(603) 528-3734

217 Cotton Hill Rd. Gitford, NH 03249

SERVING NEW HAMPSHIRE SINCE (978



Printed Transaction Receipt Receipts 821,765
5128/2025 tgocdwyn
2:28PM Town of Hudson, NH

Created 12 School Street
5/28/2025 Hudson, NH 03051-4249
1:55 PM

Descriotien -
Current Invoice Payment Balance Due

1.00 Zoning Application- 6/26/25 ZBA Meeting
6 Merrill Street
Map 191, Lot 173-000
Zone R-2

Variance-sidesetback 0.00 2382100 0.00

Total: 236.21

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered change Net Paid

Edward Curran CHECK CHECK #1 548 236.21 0.00 236.21

Total Due: 236.21

Total Tendered: 236.21

Total Change: 0.00

Net Paid: 236.21



 

P a g e  1 | 2 

 

 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
 

On 06/26/2025, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 191-173, being a case brought by Edward 

and Christine Curran, 6 Merrill St., Hudson, NH requests a variance for a proposed attached 12 ft. x 

24 ft. single-bay garage addition with room above which encroaches 0.91 feet (10.92 in.) into the side 

yard setback leaving 14.09 feet where 15 feet is required. The existing single-family structure is 

nonconforming due to lot size and frontage, requiring a variance for any expansion. [Map 191, Lot 

173, Sublot-000; Zoned Residential-Two (R-2); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, 

Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements; and HZO Article VIII: Nonconforming Uses, Structures 

and Lots; §334-31A, Alteration and expansion of nonconforming structures] 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria) (TURN OVER) 
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
(Continued) 

 

 

 

Y       

N 

N/A  

5. A.  The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing 

to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area: 

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property; and  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Y       

N   

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 

that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably 

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary 

to enable a reasonable use of it.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA  Date 
 
Print name:  _____________________________________________ 
 
Stipulations:  

   

  



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-600g Fax 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: June 26, 2025

Case 165-050 (06-26-25): Edward and Joyce
Welsh, 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH [Map
165, Lot 050, Sublot 000; Town Residential
(TR)] requests two Llxriances as follows:

a. Garage 1 (North side): A variance for a
proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage
addition which encroaches 10 feet into the
front yard setback, leaving 20 feet where
30 feet is required. [l-[ZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27,
Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements]

b. Garage 2 (South side): A variance for a
second proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft.
garage addition which encroaches 3.3 feet
into the side yard setback and 10 feet into
the front yard setback, leaving 11.7 feet
and 20 feet respectively, where 15 feet and
30 feet are required. [UZO Article VII:
Dimensional Requirements; §334-27,
Table of Minimum Dimensional
Requirements]

ADDRESS: 38 Campbello Street
Map 165, Lot 50-000

feet respectively, where 15 feet and 30
feet are required.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The Town of Hudson, records indicate this
parcel is an existing lot of record. The lot is
18,730 sq ft. where 10,00 is required. The lot is
classified as a single-family residence. There is
an existing dwelling that was constructed in
1994. There is a 240 sq ft shed on the property
as well. The lot fall with in the New Hamphsire
Shoreland Protection area

HISTORY/ATTACHMENTS

PLANS:

A: Plot Plan (show shed Removal) (12-2-93)

B: PlotPlan(4-12-21)

C: Rev. Plot Plan (11-14-22)

D: ZBA — Proposed Structure Encrochment
(No Date)

BUILDING PERMITS:

ZONING DISTRICT: Town Resendence (TR)

Relief Requested:
a. A variance for a proposed detached 36

ft. x 28 ft. garage addition which
encroaches 10 feet into the front yard
setback, leaving 20 feet where 30 feet is
required.

b. A variance for a second proposed
detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage addition
which encroaches 3,3 feet into the side
yard setback and 10 feet into the front
yard setback, leaving 11.7 feet and 20

E: BP# 193-94 to construct and new 10x16’
front porch and second floor.

F: BP# Replace a existing 12x20’ Shed

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR/CODE
ENFORCEMENT AND OTHER
CORRESPONDENCE

G: Zoning Determination #22-114(9-14-22)



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Sireet fludson. New Hampshire 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fa.v 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
Meeting Date: June 26, 2025

H :NOD form the Zoning Board of Ajustment
The request was granted (12-8-2022)
(Expired)

I: Zoning Determination #25-022 (3-14-25)

J: Zoning Determination #25-022 (3-14-25)

AERIAL / PHOTOS
Aerials (2024) 38 Campbello St.

IN-HOUSE COMMENTS:

K: Town Engineer: Applicant shall obtain a
driveway permit i-elated to the driveway
changes required for the new proposed
garage structure (5-29-25)

L: Inspectional Services/Fire Dept.:
no comments (5-29-25)

M: Associate Town Planner:
It is recommended that the ZBA restrict the
structures to accessory uses only.(6-1 1-25)



ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR TNTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REQLEST FOR REVIEW’COMMENlS:
Case: 165-050 (06-26-25)

Propert Location: 38 Campbello Street
(2 VARIANCES: A & B)

lu, Tni,u -e

Plan Routiiw Date: 06/11/2025 Reply requested by: 06/16/202f/ni\ lIeariiig Dale: 06/26/2025!

D I have no eotntnetits I Iia\ C comments (see below)

Town Engineer Fit-el lealili Department fl Associate lown Planner

One of the proposed garages is located directly over the existing sewer lateral line,
as shown in the attached plan. Applicant should be aware of this and redirect the
sewer lateral.

Additionally, the applicant shall clarify the intended use of the existing well on the
property. If the well is to remain in its current location, it is unclear how access to the
proposed garage via the new driveway will be achieved.

EZD
(tiiitiats)

Naitie: Elvis Dhima

___________________

Date:OGIll/2O25
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TOWN OF HUDSON

ATTN: SUSAN SNIDE

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

12 SCHOOL STREET

HUDSON NH 03051

BIJWDING
PERMIT

SEPT. FILE COPY

MAP 54 LOT

CONSTRUCT ADDITION (_j.) STORY
(TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT) NO.

NUMBER OF
DWELLING UNFT

LOT
38

BL.OCK
LOT
SIZE

x

1k REMARKS: CONSTRUCT 10’X16’ PORCH AND SECOND FLOOR TO INCLUDE ONE ADDITIONAL BEDROOM,

(CUBIL/SQUAcI FEET) —-

OWNER DANIEL AND SANDRA DALY

ADO NESS

4,800.00 PERMIT$ 86.00

___________

FEE

_______________

BUILDING DEPT 1?i....._.?
DY

0

APPLICANT SIANTEI ThAT.Y

PERMIT TO

VALIDATION

DATE DECEMBER 14, g 93 PERMIT NO.

ADDRESS 38 CA14PBELLO STREET, HUDSON NB 880—7053
(NO.) (STREET) (LONTR’S LI CENSEI

SUBDIVISION

RESIDENTIAL
(PiOpoSD UIEI

193—94

38 CANPBELLO STREET ZONING II AT (LOCATIONI DISTRICT_______________ I
11(0.) I,TREET) Ij BETWEEN AND I

ICROSS STREET) (CROSS STREET) I

1

SUILOING IS TO DC

____________

F. WIDE BY

___________

El. LONG BY FT. IN HEIGHT AND SHALL CONFORM IN CONSTRUCTION

0
Z TO TYPE

__________________

USE GROUP

_________________.DASEMENT

WALLS OR FOUNDATION

AREA OR
YOLUME

t BATHROOM AND A FAMILY ROOM.
ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING PERMITS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSPECTION REQUEST

637 SQ. FT. ESTIMATED COST $

38 CANPBELLO STREET, HUDSON NH 03051

(Affidavit on reverie side of applIcation to•6t completed by authorized agent of owner)



.sib,lkqsino Mi’ 54

Sodding is tobe 0 ft. Wide by 0 ft Loniz by

to Tpc Wood Frame Usc Group

Renrks All consiruction must conform to Hudson Ton n Codes.

Replace existing I? z20 sued.

BUILDING
PERMIT

____

Date 15-ryjay-200l i’eriiiit# 200IS6i

(‘o,,rracIor’s I iccr.Sc

# of Dwclling Units 0

jig 33 Stihlor lot Size 0

0 ft. in Height and ShaI Conform in Copistruetion

Foundation Type

Area or Volume

Owner

Address

0 Estirumnted Cost S

DanIel 1. Daly

38 Caiuphello Street, hudson, NIl 03051

$4,000.00
PirFee,*461&

52500

Approved

_______________________________

Oats_____________

A1

Applicant Daniel Daly

Permit To Repair or Replacement

38 Canspbello Street

U Story Shed

At (Location) IS (‘ompbello Street Zoning District

Between Carrison i’nszn Hoad Aid Kenyon Street



TOWN OF HUDSON

ç Land Use Division

12 School S[rcel I lujsoo, Ne” I l:tiiipshirc 0305 1IcI: (i03-8S6-6(l{) Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #22-114

September 14, 2022

.Joyce & Ed Welsh
38 Campbello St.
l-ludson. NI-I 03051

38 Cainpbello St Map 165 Lot 050-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear M!M Welsh.

Rcquest: To demolish an existing non-conforming (front setback) dwelling and rebuild a SFR

within the front setback.

Zon lug Review / l)ctcrniination:
This parcel is an existing conforming lot (size!Iionwge). illi a non—conforming structure

(location) with a conforming use (single lhmi ly ) -

Any vol iintarv demolition of a lion—eon forming structure does not keep the abi I liv 10 rebuild with

non-conlormity. Reference: §334—31 A: Alteration and expansion of non—conlorminu structures:

4 no,ieonfi IlhliIIL’ s/rite! ore emma! be reconstructed cifier demolition

The proposed reconstructed structure would require a variance from HZO §334—27 Table of

Minimum Dimensional Requirements if located within any required setbacks.

Re mindful of the State of NH’s Shoreland Water Ounlity Protection Act (SWQPA), permit

req ul renien Is.

SincereR.

Bruce But trick
Zoning AdnunistratoiiCode Enihrceineiu Officer
(603) 316-1275
I 1)111 tick ‘d h 11(1 SO a nh . gov

cc: Public Folder
B. G rot Ii. Town P1 anner

A’07T: this leiennthation ,u,a’ be appealed to the ffud.con Zo;mint,’ 130(11(1 (1/ .1dJ115/I17C11! within 30

days of/he receipt of this letter.



For.Rcsisi of flccd use only.l
()

Doe 0 230000544 O/O6f 2023 0213:09:PH

ftrS: /()
8oakD077PaQQ487 I’ageloii

Mary Ann Crowd!

sL3cW6eØ
— 11 OP’( Register of Deeds, HItLsbôrnuh County

A13 Tks s

rccordcd copy toj TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

12 School Street, Hudson, New Hampshire 0305!

TIE OF DEcISIONI

frap 165, Lot 050, Zone TR (Town Residence), Case 4 165-OSoj

BA Decision 12108/20221

jvariance (to demolish and rebuild In front setback)— GRANTED wIth 2 stlpuIutions

Property Owner & Address: Edward J. Welsh & Joyce M. Welsh

38 Camphello Street, Hudson, NJ-l•0305l

Ewnflncaiiou: 38 Carnpbcllo Street, Hudson, Nfl 03051

Action sought: A Variance to demolish on existing non-conforming (front setback) single family dwelling

and rebuild a proposed 36 ft. x 52 II. single-family house with on attached 28 ft. x 36 B. three (3) ear

garage. Both encroach 10 feet into the front yard setback leaving 20 feet (less non-conforming) where 30

feet. is required.

Zoning Ordinance Article: VII, Dimensional Requirements; §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional

Requirements

jjpng3e; After considenition of the testimony, consideration of the Shoreland Protection Permit.

requirements, aerial review of the lot noting the downward slopcio Merrimack River and existing

hardscape on property, d1scussion on possible aIle-natives, and, after review of the Variance criteria and

determining that each criterion was satisfied, motion made, seconded and voted 5:0 to grant the Variance

with two (2) stipulations: (I) that there be no additional expansion beyond what is proposed.fn this

applicotion Any need to expand will require additional approvals from the Town of Hudson and (2) that

no Building Pemiit be issued without obtaining the Shorcland Protection Permit from NI-I Department of

Environmenlal Services.

NOTfl: All representations of foci or intention made by the applicant, owner and agent during testimony

beforo the Zoning I3oard of Adjustment relative to the obtaining of this relief shall be considered cánditions of

this approval, regardless of the fact that such facts or intejitions may notliave been specifically stated as

stipulations of3lf?’{notipp. For details of specific discussion relative to this decision, please consultjj.tpublic

hearing.

Date

!‘-Z S1fl

Date



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street - Hudson. New IIaiipshirc 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #25-022

March 14, 2025

Joyce & Ed Welsh
38 Catiipbello St
I-{tidson. NI I 03051

38 Campbellu St Map 165 Lot 050-000

District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Welsh,

Request: to construct a 28’X36’ garage. The garage will he constructed 10 ft into a 30 Ii front yard

scihack leaving 20 II.

Zoo hag Review I Deerni ination:

l]ais parcel is an existing conforming lot (size/frontage), with a non-conforming structure (location) whit

a cota lörm ing use (single fain ly).

To construct a new garage would require a variance from the Zoning l3oard of Adjustment per IIZO

Article VII §334—27 Table of Min,tnurn Dimensional Requirements.

You will also need a certified plot plan to add to your variance application froita a NI-I Licensed Land

Surveyor.

Smcerek,

h,i.s Ste/lu’0,,
Zoning Administraloi-!Coclc En forcement Officer

(603) 816-1275

cc: B. Duhowik (Planning Admin. Aide)
Inspectional Services
File

NUlL: titus deiernzination ntav be ttpp€’ti/ed to the flzaLcon Zoning Board of-I dpestnient ss-ithin 30

c/co’s o/(iw 1-eceip( 0/ this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New I-lampshirc 03051 Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax:603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #25-022R

June 10, 2025

Joyce & Ed ½k’elsh
38 Campbello St
Hudson, NH 03051

38 Campbello St Map 165 Lot 050-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Welsh,

Request: to construct a (2) TWO 28’X36’ garages. The garages will be constructed 10 ft into a 30 ft front
yard setback leaving 20 ft. and 3’-3” in the side yard setback

Zoning Review / Determination:
This parcel is an existing conforming lot (size/frontage), with a non-conforming structure (location) with

a conforming use (single family). The first garage needs a variance for being 10’ into the 30’ setback per.

HZO Article VII §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements. The second garage would

also be 10’ in to the 30’ front yard setback and II ‘-7” into the side yard setback where 15’ is required.

This would also require a variance from the Zoning board of Adjustment per HZO Article VU §334-27

Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements

To construct 2 new garages would require a 2 (two) variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment per

HZO Article VII §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

You will also need a certified plot plan to add to your variance application from a NH Licensed Land

Surveyor.

S cerely,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

cstIllivan(hudsonnI1.Rov

cc: B. Dubowik (Planning Admin. Aide)
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustinent within 30
days vithe receipt of this letter.
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ZONING AT)MINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER I)EPARTMENT REVIEW
TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REOLEST FOR REVLEW/COMME\TS:
Case: 165-050 (06-26-25) (2 VARIANCES: A & B)

Property Location: 38 Campbello Street

Fo, To,,,, ( ,

Plan Routing Dare: 06/11/2025 Reply requested by: 06/16/2025/BA hearing Dale: 06/26/2025

I have no comilielits I liae comments (see below)

DRH Name: David Hebert

___________________

Date: 06/11/2025
In link)

Town Engineer — Fire/Health Departnient D Associate Town Planner



LC
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REQUEST FOR INTER DEPARTMENT REVIEW

TOWN OF HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

REOUEST FOR REVIEW/COMMENTS:
Case: 165-050 (06-26-25) (2 VARIANCES: A & B)

Property Location: 38 Campbello Street

For Town Use

Plan Routing Date: 06/1 l/2O25Reply requested by: 06/16/202ZBA Hearing Date: 06/26/2025

El I have no comments I have comments (see below)

BWG Name:BOfl Witham-Gradert Date: 06/11/2025
Initials)

Tow-n Engineer Fire/Health Department [71 Associate Town Planner

It is recommended that the ZBA restrict the structures to accessory uses only.



Variance A

Entries in this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. 14 . — CO o-J -afl
Date Filed

____________________

Mailing Address 38 CampbelLo St, Hudson, NH 03051

Owner Edward and Joyce Welsh

Locatiaof’ 38 Carnpbello St. Hudson, NH 03051

Date

By filing this application as indicateS above, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Town of Hudson.
its officials, employees, and agents, including the members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), as
weLl as, abutters and other interested members of the public, to enter upon the property which is the subject
of this application during any public meeting conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZBA, for the purpose of such examinations, surveys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ThA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right he/she (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any of the above identified parties or individuals as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests and/or inspections conducted on his.her (their) property in connection
with this application.

If you are not the property owner, you must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are allowing you to speak/represent on his! berF their behalf
or that you have permission to seek the described Variance.

____

ikeaj

oV HUbs0

/
ow’s’0t4

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Hudson

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Name of Applicant Edward and Joyce Welsh Map: 165 Lot: 50 ZmungDistnct: TR

Telephone Number (Home)_Ed cell 978-397-6055 (Work) Joyce cell 978-397-1195

ignatwe..a( Property- Owner’

DAte’

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received: /í0/SL
COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising & recording) (non-refundable): S 185.00

/ Abutter Notice:
V Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate S______ =

6 Indirect Abutters x First class postage rate $ U ‘73 =

_________

Total amount due:

s
S 31Q,
$ nzJs
sjjAug. received:

Receipt No.:
Received by:

By determinatiothe Zoning Adjistrator. the foUowinaQaiynenpfl review is required:

Engineering

___

Fire Dept.

___

Health Officer

___

i1iTh? L” Other________

I Rev. July 22, 2021

tgoodwyn
Highlight



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applicatiois. Fill in all
portions of this Application FernS) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional infonnation nay be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is thdeqintt

Applicant Staff
InItials Initijjs

______

Please review the completed application with the Zoning Administator or staff before iY—
making copies in next step.

_____The

applicant must provide the original (with wet sipatures) of the complete filled-
out application form all required attachments listed below together with thirteen
(13) sinde-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

40 A separate application shall be submitted for each request with a separate
application At for each request i.e.: Variance. Special Exception. Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administ’ative Decision. and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for nmltiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

______

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town PJ(6
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied)

— Provide two (2) sets ofnailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, th the proper nlsiiing addresses, zmst be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The aWtter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS)’h the ton website:
htts://wwhudsonnh.gov/community-developmentipagwgis-public-use
(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application thout the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
bearing to a later date, following notification ofsirh abutters.)

____

GIS LOCATION PLiN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools. sheds, decks

_____

and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
htn://bidsonKgo*onmity-developmntpae/s-public-use

________

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.

_______

(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

_____A

copy of the Zoning AtIn’nni stsator’s conespondace confirming either that the iTi
requested use is not pennitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Acustmern is
required must be attached to your application.

N /R If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact a Conditional Use Permit may

____

be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If 5e5. submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERinaD PLOT PLAY;
Requests other than above-round pools. sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot — from a licensed land swveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and constniction plans nU also be helpM.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

Theplotplanshallbedrainitoscaleonan8-4”al1”oxG17’sheetwithaNorth cJ5
pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. Ci I
The plot plan shall have the signature and th. name of the preparer. with h&her!thezr seal. C ç ç

d) The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and (1
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a mininaini and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GE map ofthepzopety.
(NOTE: A copy of the GE map can be obtained by visating the town website:

- https://www.hadsonnKgotTcommunity4evelopmenVpageJs-public-use)
e) C The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage). all buffer zones. sbeanis or J)

other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage. util4 etc.)
t)___ The p1oc — shall include all existing buildings or other sflctwes, together with their c

diniecsious and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroacbsnts.

___

The plot plan shall include all woiosed buildings. sthflues. or additions. marked as

____

• “PROPOSED.” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
h)___ The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required_____

by the zoning ordinance.
I)___ The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, th dimensions.

_____

The applicant and owner bare signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

zr

r

4J
Date

‘/1/2

Date

3 Rev. July 22. 2021



ALL DIRECT ABL jiucs

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson. including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

‘Include Applicant & Owner(s)

165 49 36CAMPBELLST

Atkinson RevocabLe Trust Hudson, NH 03051

165 48 JosetitoMangual. 32MERRIMACKST

DanieL R Jowders Hudson, NH 03051

165 51 MichaeLJ.Gatante 40 CAMPBELLO ST

Joseph P Kinney Hudson, NH 03051

165 68 PauLFTravers,Jr 41CAMPBELLOST

ELizabeth RTravers Hudson, NH 03051

165 67 Richard Lewis, TR 43 CAMPBELLQ ST

Lynda Lee Lewis, TR Hudson, NH 03051

165 50 Edward JWeLsh II,TR 38 CAMPBELLO ST

Joyce M WeLsh, TR Hudson, NH 03051

4 Rev. July22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WTHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAilING ADDRESS

165 69 RobertCScire,TR 6SCHAEFERCIRCLE

Jacqueline Scire, TR Hudson, NH 03051

abutter location: 31 Merrimack St

Hudson, NH 03051

165 47 LINDAMILLER 28MERRIMACKST

Hudson, NH 03051

165 53 Patricia Mason 46CAMPBELLST

Hudson, NH 03051

165 70 ALtagracia M Vazquez 29 MERRIMACK ST

Jose A CoLon Hudson, NH 03051

165 66 Town of Hudson 12SCHQOLSTREET

Hudson, NH 03051

abutter Location: 24 Federal St

Hudson, NH 03051

5 Rn. July22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

Page 1

8

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 165-050 2 VARIANCES (A+B)

SENDER: 12 SCHOOL STREET
US POSTAL SERVICE - 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH 03051

HUDSON, NIl 03051
CERTIFIED MAIL Map 165, Lot 050, Sublot 000 (1 of 1)

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

ARTICLE NUMBER office address 06/2612025 ZBA Meeting
.

- EDWARD J. WELSH, II, TR.;

1 9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 14 JOYCEM.WELSH,TR. APPLICANT/OWNERNOTICEMAILED

38 CAMPRELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
JOSELITO MANGUAL; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

2 9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 21 DANIELR.JOWDERS

32 MERRIMACK ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
JOSEPH W. KENNY, TR.; ABUTI’ER NOTICE MAILED

9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 38 ATKINSONREVOCABLETRUST

20 TRAFALGAR SQUARE, NASHUA, NH 03063
MICHAEL J. GALANTE; ABU’ITER NOTICE MAILED

9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 45 JOSEPHP.KINNEY

40 CAMPRELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
-- RICHARD LEWIS, TR.;

9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 52 LYNDA LEE LEWIS, TR ABU’ITER NOTICE MAILED

43 CAMPBELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
PAUL F. TRAVERS, JR.; ABU’ITER NOTICE MAILED

6 9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 69 ELIZABETHR.TRAVERS

41 CAMPRELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

7 *..::
.

•.•

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of pieces recvd at Post Postmaster (rec Employee)

sender 6 Office
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USPS-First Class Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 165-050 2 VARIANCES (A+B)
US POSTAL SERVICE -

SENDER: 12 SCHOOL STREET 38 Campbeflo St., Hudson, NH 03051
FIRST CLASS MAIL

HUDSON, NH 03051 Map 165, Lot 050, Sublot 000 (1 of 1)

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

ARTICLE NUMBER office address 06/26/2025 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class LINDA MILLER ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

28 MERRIMACK ST., HUDSON, NFl 03051

2 Mailed First Class PATRICIA MASON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

46 CAMPBELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

3 Mailed First Class TOWN OF HUDSON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
ROBERT C. SCIRE, TR.;

4 Mailed First Class JACQUELINE SCIRE, TR. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

6 SCHAEFER CIRCLE, HUDSON, NH 03051
ALTAGRACIA M. VAZQUEZ;

5 Mailed First Class JOSE A. COLON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

29 MERRIMACK ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

6 S

7

8

9

10

11

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of rec’vd at Post Postmaeij5fm2lcY+—

sender 5 Office
‘a

First Class Page 1



TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Normand Martin, Acting Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax:603-594-1142

June 11, 2025

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, June 26, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall,
12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 165-050 (06-26-25i: Edward and Joyce Welsh, 38 Camnhello St., Hudson, NH [Map
165, Lot 050, Sublot 000; Town Residential (TR)] requests two (2i variances as follows:
A. Garage 1 (North side^: A variance for a proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage

addition which encroaches 10 feet into the front yard setback, leaving 20 feet where 30
feet is required. [HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of
Minimum Dimensional Requirements]

B. Garage 2 (South side): A variance for a second proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage
addition which encroaches 3.3 feet into the side yard setback and 10 feet into the front
yard setback, leaving 11.7 feet and 20 feet respectively, where 15 feet and 30 feet are
required. [HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

Please be advised, the above Notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the application. You or
an authorized representative, are expected to attend the hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan,
Zoning Administrator

tgoodwyn
Highlight
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Normand Martin, Acting Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 *761:603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

June 11,2025

ABVTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, June 26, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall,
12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 165-050 (06-26-25): Edward and Joyce Welsh, 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH [Map
165, Lot 050, Sublot 000; Town Residential (TR)] requests two (21 variances as follows:

A. Garage 1 (North sidel: A variance for a proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage addition
which encroaches 10 feet into the front yard setback, leaving 20 feet where 30 feet is
required. [HZO Article VH: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

B. Garage 2 (South sidel: A variance for a second proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage
addition which encroaches 3.3 feet into the side yard setback and 10 feet into the front
yard setback, leaving 11.7 feet and 20 feet respectively, where 15 feet and 30 feet are
required. [HZO Article VH: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

Please be advised, this Notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not required;
however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or comments on the proposal.

If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting.
Submit written comments by mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of
Hudson, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address and the
case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town Hall website:
www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Ga, s
Chris Sullivan,

Zoning Administrator

tgoodwyn
Highlight



APPUCATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form consfiMes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinsnce Ailicle VII of HZO Section(s) 334-27
in order to permit the following:
Build garages 20’ from the front property Line where a 30’ front setback is

required. Relief for 15’ side setbacks maybe needed as welt.

Background: in 2022, we applied and were granted a similar variance to aLlow

demolishing of our non-conforming house that sits 15’from the front property

tine and building a new house 20’ from the front property Line, where it would be

tess non-conforming. But we couldn’t find a contractor to build it within our

budget, so we decided to just build garages for cars, boats, and storage, as we

can afford.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to gram vanances torn the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:331(a).
as follows:

L(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to’
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning

ordinance if:
(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed:
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(0) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(l) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2XE), “unnecessary hardship” means that.
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:
(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.
(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (I) are not established. an unnecessary hardship will be

deemed to exist if. and only if. owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22. 2021



FACTS SUPPORTiNG THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning &m1nres is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of A4ustment
to gant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply. or
your request will be disqualified Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing,

1. Granting of the requested vañance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be ne—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character ofthe neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or ‘elfare, or
otherwise irnwe’‘public rights.’)

It’s in the pubUc interest to maintain the character of the neighborhood. And this neighborhood is
characterized by homes that have short front yards that are Less than the required setback. Putting

garages 20’ from the front property Line (and about 22’ from the road) would keep with the existing took

of the neighborhood and allow visitor parking in the driveway in the summer. This promotes pubLic
health by avoiding pushing the garage too far back toward the river where it couLd threaten the safety

and welfare of the j3ubUc. by beingto close to the edge of the river and faLLing in.

2. The proposed use will obserte the spint of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be mit—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood. threaten public hea* safety. or welfare, or
otherwise irure “public Rights.”)

The proposed use of garages for storing cars, vehicles, boats, (awn equipment, and other items is

welt within the spirit of the ordinance for a single-family home in a residential area.

And it does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance. Nor does it alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or injure public
rights.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be ne—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by haiti to the general public a to other individuals.)
Garages are almost necessities in NH, especially in the winterwith heavy snow and ice.

Substantial justice would be done by parking cars in garages to avoid exacerbating my VA service-
connected disabilities from cleaning snow off of my cars or slipping on the snow and ice.

And it does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance. Nor does it alter the
essential cflaracter 0? tne neigrioorriooa, threaten public health, sarety, or weLtare, or injure
puuuu tigrits.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be mt—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other e’idence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

Building garages should actually raise the value of surrounding properties. And storing boats, lawn
equipment, and other items inside the garage, ratherthan strewn across the lawn, will increase the
aesthetics of the neighborhood as well. And it does not conflict with the explicit or implicit

purpose of the ordinance. Nor does it alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public
he.nith cafety nr wpifnre nr injure nubile rights

7 Rs’. July22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the crdinsTre results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either AU and 2) B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you nmst establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in queston, the restriction applied to

the property by the orAinn’e does not save the pwpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way4

One special condition is that our property is along the Merrimack River, which makes it
subject to RSA 483-B Shoreland Water QuaLity Protection Act (SWQPA).

It covers all land within 250’ from protected water bodies. Our property is 145’x140’, so all of
it is subject to the it. The act requires that the first 50’ is protected shoreline, where nothing
can be buiLt. That’s more than a third of our property. This is also where the property drops 30’
into the river, which is another reason to grant the variance and push the garages awayfrom
edge of the cliff.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

The SWOPA also requires that only 20% of the rest of my property can be developed (structures
and paved surfaces, or permeable surfaces). That is a huge Limitation. The house, garages, and
20’ driveway put us at about 20%. So, we’ll be removing the shed, patios, and backyard
walkways to be compliant. Therefore, getting the variance granted will be criticatto meeting the
shoreline_permit requirements as well. The proposed use of building garages within our 20% of
usable space is a reasonable request.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property.
thee is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be pemitted wider
the ordinance.

S R.ev.Ju1y22.2021



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 ‘ Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #25022R

June IC, 2025

Joyce & Ed Welsh
38 Campbello St
Hudson, NH 03051

38 Campbello St Map 165 Lot 050-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Welsh,

Request: to construct a (2) TWO 28’X36’ garages. The garages will be constructed 10 ft into a 30 ft front
yard setback leaving 20 ft. and 3’-3” in the side yard setback

Zoning Review / Determination:
This parcel is an existing conforming lot (size/frontage), with a non-conforming structurF (location) with
a conforming use (single family). The first garage needs a variance for being 10’ into the 30’ setback per.
HZO Article VII §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements. The second garage would
also be 10’ in to the 30’ front yard setback and 11 ‘-7” into the side yard setback where 15’ is required.
This would also require a variance from the Zoning board of Adjustment per HZO Article VII §334-27
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements

To construct 2 new garages would require a 2 (two) variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment per
HZO Article WI §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

You will also need a certified plot pian to add to your variance application from a NH Licensed Land
Surveyor.

S cerely,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

cc: B. Dubowik (Planning Admin. Aide)
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30
days ofthe receipt ofthis letter.



Vision ID: 7434 Account#: 1739 Bldg #: 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 06-04-2025 3:28:14 P

Property Location: 38 CAMPBELLO ST Parcel ID: 1651050100011 Card Address: LUC: 1010

______

0.4271AC
to be correct but isubieàt

CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
WELSH, EDWARD J. II, TR, Nbhd Nbhd Name Year Code Assessed Year I C&diJAssessed Val Year i Assessed

RE ResidentialAverage 2025 I 1010 310,300 2024 1010 310,300 2D24 1010 310,300WELSH. JOYCE M., TR.
TOPO UTILITIES I 1010 135,600 p 1010 I 135,600 1010 135,600

38 CAMPBELLO ST, Level Prig Water I 1010 7,100 1010 7,100 1010 7,100
Town Sewer

aVUSON NH 03051 Total 453,000 Total 453 000 Total 453,000
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOUPAGE SALE DATE a/U I VII j SALE PRICE VC I SALE NOTES I APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

WELSH, EDWARDJ. II. TR. 9556 2314 09-20-2022 U I 0 44
Graltc GUM Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 310,300WELSH, EDWARD J. 9287 2824 04-29-2020 Q I 350.000 00 .VAUHEWBGUAY, MATTHEW B. j 8851 0947 04-29-2016 0 279,900 j 00 Grantor DALY. Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 0

I I on;ELtI I

DALY, DANIELI , 3419 , 0687 j 11-22-1985 0 V 00 DANELT
I Grar,:or cALY Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 7,100.

Appraised Land Value (BIdg) 135,600:

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value

Parcel ID 165-050-000 Descript Code Appraised Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 453,000
Zoning TR:Town Residential BLDG 1010 310,300 310,300

Flood Hazard AE LAND 1010 135,600 135,600 Valuation Method C
OB 1010 7,100 7,100Neigh/Abuti

NeighlAbut2

NeighlAbut3 PREV 0054-0038-0000

GIS ID 165-050-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 453,000 453,000 Total Appraised Parcel Value 453,000
NOTES VISIT/CHANGE HISTORY

Date I Id I Cd J Purpost/ResultEXPANSION OF COTtAGE BLT IN 1930 (SFL/T
07-18-2022 I 24 I 45 Field Review

QS/OSP ADDED 1994)2020-pu ad/stair acce 06-25-2020 I 21 30 Sales Data Verification
ss to water/views 08-02-2016 12 11 Entry Denied

07-20-2016 12 30 Sales Data Verification
06-23-2014 15 14 Inspected
05-13-2014 15 02 Measured
04-21-2006 08 : 02 Measured
n7-1Q-700S i 01 i 71 iAnrpappAriiijctmpnt Frnm Npw Mn

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit Id Issue Date Permit C Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B.rdUse:

I ce I Description ,ana Type Land Units Unit Frice Arege Sze s:te ‘Jbha
‘ Land Adjustment Notes Lrd VaiueDisc. Ao Index Ccnd. Nbhc.

1 I 1010 SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 0.427 AC 170,0001 1.86 5 1.001 RE 1.00 I RF; 135,6001

I
Total Card Land Units:

Disclaimer: This information is believed to chanqe and is not warrantied
I Parcel Total Land Area: 0.427 AC Total Land Value: 135,6001



Property Location: 38 CAMPBELLO ST Parcel ID: 1b51 U5UI QUQI I Card Address: LUC: 1010

Element
Model Dl
Stories: 2
Style: 03
Grade: C+
(Liv) Units
Exterior Wall 1 04
Roof Structure 01
Roof Cover 01
Frame Dl
Foundation 01
Interior Wall 1 01
Interior Floor 1 17
Heat Fuel 02
Heat Type 01
# Heat Systems , 1
‘AC Percent 100
Total Rooms 6

‘Bedrooms 3
Full Baths 1
3/4 Baths 0

,Half Baths 1
Extra Fixtures 0
Kitchens 1
Kitchen Rating VG
Bath Rating GD
Half Bath Rating GD
Bsmt Garage 0
Fireplace(s) 0

‘Fireplace Rating
WS Flues
Color
Avg Ht/FL
Extra Kitchens

BMT
FFL
OSP
PAT
SFL
TQS
‘WDK

0
BLUE
8
0

Vinyl
Gable
Asphalt Shingle
Wood
Concrete
Drywall
bamboo
Gas
Forced Air

:A lit/FL
Extra Kitchens
Add Kitchen Ra

836
836
144
304
736
140’

58’

209
836

36
30

736
105

6’

Vision ID: 7434 Account # 1739
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

Cd Description

Bldg #: 1
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

Residential

Colonial
Avg/Good

Element Cd Descripbon
8

,0

Card #: 1 of 1 Print Date: 06-04-2025 3:26:15 P
SKETCH IPRIMARY PHOTO

6

COST/MARKET VALUATION

22 PAT

Very Good
Good
Good

330.129

‘1994
2016
VG

6

1.000

94
310.300

Building Value New

Year Built
Effective Year Built
Depreciation Code
Remodel Ratinq
Year Remodeled
Depreciation %
Functional Obsol
External Obsol
Trend Factor
Condition
Condition %
Percent Good
RCNLD
,Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

&
SFL
FFL.
l t

‘4
TOS
PR,
BMT

1414

10
2S
a

OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) /XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATUI?ES(B)
Code Description IJB UnjtJ UOM Unit Pri] Yr BIt cnJ°da AdViIii1

PATIO Patio L 192 UNITS 7.30’ 2010 GD 80 1,100
SHEDWD Shed-Wood L 240 UNITS 31.02 2010 GD 80 6,000

, ,

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Code Description n Area FloorArea Eff Area Unit

Basement, Unfinished
First Floor. Finished
Screen Porch, Open
Patio
Second Floor, Finished
3/4 Story, Finished
Wood Deck, or Composite Dk

0
836

0
0

736
105

0’

I

[Undeprec Value

168.61 140,954
42.15 6,070
16.64 5,058

168.61 124.093
126.45 17,704

17.44’ 1.012’

Total Liv Area/Gr. Area/Eff Are I 1,6171 3,054 1 TotalValue1 330,129

______



38 Campbello St ( Map 165, Lot 050-000)

36

6/4/202 5 1:2,006
o o.oi 0.03

I I I I I
0 0,02 0.04

0.05 mi

0.08 km



\NAPPROX. 150’ NATURAL ZONING bQAD OF
WOODLAND BUFFER ADJUSTMENT EXHIBIT

PREPARED FOR.

EDWARD J. WELSH II
orHuq$EVOCABLE TRUST

New Hampshire TAX MAP 165 LOT 50
38 CAMPBELLO STREET

JUN 18 zozi HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
JUNE 9, 2025

MERIDIAN
LAND SERVICES, INC.
ENGINEERING I SURVEYING I PERMITTING
SOIL & WETLAND MAPPING] SEPTIC DESIGN

31 OLD NASHUA ROAD, AMHERST, NI-i 03031 TEL. 603-673-1441
TvIERIDIANLANDSERVICES.COM FAX 603-673-1584

REFERENCE PLAN:

“PLAN OF PARADISE ON THE
MERRIMACK — PLAT B —

N.H.” RECORDED AT THE
PLAN

HUDSON,
H.C.R.D. AS

165-68

APPROX. 50’
WATERFRONT
BUFFER

I 165-51

CERTIFICA 770N:

“I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
EXISTING OBSERVABLE
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HEREON
ARE THE RESULT OF A FIELD
SURVEY PERFORMED BY THIS
OFFICE ON 5/9/25.”

‘SEASONAL PORCH
(To BE RAZED)

—

\ —

165-50 L’

1

4

0.5±ACRES
-

165-48

NOTES:
1) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO DEPICT MULTIPLE

POTENTIAL GARAGES ON TAX MAP 165—50. THIS PLAN IS TO
BE USED TO PURSUE A VARIANCE WITH THE HUDSON ZBA.

2) THE CURRENT OWNER OF LOT 165—50 IS THE EDWARD J.
WELSH, II REVOCABLE TRUST. 38 CAMPBELL 0 STREET,
HUDSON, NH 0305!. SEE H. C. R. D. BK. 9656 PG.23 14 DATED
10/3/2022.

3) HORIZONTAL ORIENTION IS BASED UPON NEW HAMPSHIRE
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM AND VERTICAL DATUM IS
NA VDBB.

4) BOUNDARY INFORMA TION SHOWN IS BASED UPON REFERENCE
PLAN NOTED HEREON AND PHYSICAL EVIDENCE RECOVERED.
THIS IS NOT INTENDED TO BE A BOUNDARY PLAN
PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE.

5) PHYSICAL FEA TURES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON A
FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE ON 5/9/25.

6) PER THE TOWN OF HUDSON ZONING ORDINANCE, LOT 165—50
LIES WITHIN THE TOWN RESIDENTIAL (TR) DISTRICT. LOTS
WITHIN THE TR DISTRICT MUSJ CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF
10,000 S.F., A FRONTAGE OF’7J0 FEET AND SETBACKS OF
30 FEET FRONT AND 15 FEET SIDE & REAR..

7) NO WETLAND INVESTIGATION WAS PERFORMED BY THIS
OFFICE AT THIS TIME. ADDITIONAL BUILDING RESTRICTIONS
NOT SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON MAY APPLY.

8) LOT 165—50 MAY BE SUBJECT TO OTHER RESTRICTIONS NOT
SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON.

g) NO UNDERGROUND UTILITY INVESTIGATION WAS PERFORMED
BY THIS OFFICE AT THIS TIME.

I. PJN(f)

PSNH 01

165-49

L P/PE(f)

G.B.(F) \
3

C
0

to
0

(N

o
C, —
çc.

3
e

N- —
w 0
-. 0

0
N
o N

o

C’l

—

0-

LEGEND:

GRAPHIC SCALE

30’ 15’ 0 30
---I

60’ 90’

RIGHT—OF—WAY SIDELINE

PROPERTY LINE

ABU1]1NG LOT LINE

_______

— —
— BUILDING SErBACK LINE

FORMER LOT UNE

03051

LAND USE DIVISIONSCALE 1” = 30’

ZONING DEPT.
EDGE OF PAVEMENT

OH EXISTING OH ELECTRIC LINE

EDGE OF WATER

I 165-50 EXISTING TAX MAP AND LOT NUMBER

EXISTING BUILDING —

FILE: 1 2806MO0.dwg j PROJ. NO: 12806.00 SHEET NO: 1 OF 1



Printed

6/11/2025

2;50PM

Created

6/11/2025

2;46 PM

Transaction Receipt
Town of Hudson, NH

12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051-4249

Description Current Invoice

1.00 Zoning Application-6/26/25 ZBA Mtg
38 Campbello Street
Map 165, Lot 050-000 Zone-TR

Variance A-Garage 1 0.00

Variance B-Garage 2 0.00

Payment

222.1300

185.0000

Total:

Receipt# 824,091

tgoodwyn

Balance Due

0.00

0.00

407.13

Remitter Pay Type

Joyce & Edward Welsh CHECK

Reference

CHECK# 5579

Tendered Change

407.13

Total Due:

Total Tendered:

Total Change:

Net Paid:

0.00

Net Paid

407.13

407.13

407.13

0.00

407.13
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 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
 

On 06/26/2025, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 165-050 A, being a case brought by Edward 

and Joyce Welsh, 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH requests a variance as follows: 

A. Garage 1 (North side): A variance for a proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage addition which 

encroaches 10 feet into the front yard setback, leaving 20 feet where 30 feet is required. [Map 165, 

Lot 050, Sublot 000; Town Residential (TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, 

Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements] 

 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

(Continue-next page-Hardship Criteria) (TURN OVER) 
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HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
(Continued) 

 

 

 

Y       

N 

N/A  

5. A.  The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing 

to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area: 

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property; and  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Y       

N   

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 

that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably 

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary 

to enable a reasonable use of it.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA  Date 
 
Print name:  _____________________________________________ 
 
Stipulations:  

   

  



o HUb30
.4.

1itl%

cø’
To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

Town of Hudson

TR

ceLL 978-397-1195

Mailing Address 38 Campbetto St, Hudson, NH 03051

Owner Edward and Joyce WeLsh

NH 03051

By filing this application aslndicadtKabore, the owner(s) hereby give permission to the Ton of Hudson,
It’s officials, emplcpes, and agents, Including the members of the Zoning Board .1 Adjustment (flA), as
well as, abutters and other interested members ofthe public, to enter upon the property which Is the subject
of this application during any public m.etlng conducted at the property, or at such reasonable times as
may be authorized by the ZSA, for the purpose of such examinations, suneys, tests and inspections as may
be deemed appropriate by the ZEA. The owner(s) release(s) any claim to or right hush. (they) may now or
hereafter possess against any ef she above identified parties orlmadis-Idash as a result of any such public
meeting, examinations, surveys, tests andlor inspections conducted on his&er (their) property In coanfla
with this application.

If you are sot the property owner, yen must provide written documentation signed by the property
owner(s) to confirm that the property owner(s) are aflewlag you to speaWrepresent on his! her! their behalf
or that you have pesmissios to seek the described Variance.

•5s7

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE Variance B

Entries In this box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

Case No. 14 c — tcPC’o-.u -ac)
Date Filed

Name ofApplicant Edward and Joyce WeLsh

Telephonc Number (Home) Ed ceLL 978-397-6055

Lot ffiiof’ 38CampbetLo St. Hudson,

isgnanare,az noperty

Vt/zr
DAte’

6/1/?
Date

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

Date received:______
COST:
Application fee (processing, advertising a recording) (non-refundable): $ 185.00 —

, Abutter Notice: -‘

P Direct Abutters x Certified postage rate —
S Indirect Abutters x Pint flatt postage rate $ N/A

Total amount due

__________

Received hr
5r detarminatiof4be Zoning Admjp&ttntor, the foUowinps%aesj$1 review is required:
Engineering Fin Dept. “Health Officer iMii’_1”other_______

at. received:

$
S —

j -

‘t2’1. MiReceipt No.:

I Rev. July 22, 2021

tgoodwyn
Highlight



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
Variance Application Checklist

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Zoning Board of Adjustment applicatiois. Fill in all
portions of this Application FernS) as applicable. This application will not be accepted unless all requirements
have been made. Additional infonnation nay be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is thdeqintt

Applicant Staff
InItials Initijjs

______

Please review the completed application with the Zoning Administator or staff before iY—
making copies in next step.

_____The

applicant must provide the original (with wet sipatures) of the complete filled-
out application form all required attachments listed below together with thirteen
(13) sinde-sided copies of the assembled application packet. (Paper clips, no staples)

40 A separate application shall be submitted for each request with a separate
application At for each request i.e.: Variance. Special Exception. Home Occupation
Special Exception, Appeal from an Administ’ative Decision. and Equitable Waiver
but only one abutter notification fee will be charged for nmltiple requests. If paying
by check, make the check payable to the Town of Hudson.

______

If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town PJ(6
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s).
(NOTE: if such an authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the
application until this document has been supplied)

— Provide two (2) sets ofnailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5)
prepared by applicant, th the proper nlsiiing addresses, zmst be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The aWtter lists can be obtained by using the Hudson
Geographical Information System (GIS)’h the ton website:
htts://wwhudsonnh.gov/community-developmentipagwgis-public-use
(NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application thout the abutter lists.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete and correct.
If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been
notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will defer the
bearing to a later date, following notification ofsirh abutters.)

____

GIS LOCATION PLiN: Requests pertaining to above-ground pools. sheds, decks

_____

and use variances, the application must include a GIS location plan with dimensions
pertaining to the subject for ZBA relief.
A copy of the GIS map can be obtained by visiting the town website:
htn://bidsonKgo*onmity-developmntpae/s-public-use

________

Provide a copy of all single sided pages of the assessor’s card.

_______

(NOTE: these copies are available from the Assessor’s Office)

_____A

copy of the Zoning AtIn’nni stsator’s conespondace confirming either that the iTi
requested use is not pennitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Acustmern is
required must be attached to your application.

N /R If there is Wetland Conservation District (WCD) Impact a Conditional Use Permit may

____

be required. WCD Impact? Y or N (circle one). If 5e5. submit an application to the
Planning Board.

2 Rev. July 22, 2021



CERinaD PLOT PLAY;
Requests other than above-round pools. sheds, decks and use variances, the application must
include a copy of a certified plot — from a licensed land swveyor. The required plot plan shall
include all of the items listed below. Pictures and constniction plans nU also be helpM.
(NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied.
The application may be deferred if all items are not satisfactorily submitted).

Theplotplanshallbedrainitoscaleonan8-4”al1”oxG17’sheetwithaNorth cJ5
pointing arrow shown on the plan.
The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. Ci I
The plot plan shall have the signature and th. name of the preparer. with h&her!thezr seal. C ç ç

d) The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and (1
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a mininaini and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GE map ofthepzopety.
(NOTE: A copy of the GE map can be obtained by visating the town website:

- https://www.hadsonnKgotTcommunity4evelopmenVpageJs-public-use)
e) C The plot plan shall include the area (total square footage). all buffer zones. sbeanis or J)

other wetland bodies, and any easements (drainage. util4 etc.)
t)___ The p1oc — shall include all existing buildings or other sflctwes, together with their c

diniecsious and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroacbsnts.

___

The plot plan shall include all woiosed buildings. sthflues. or additions. marked as

____

• “PROPOSED.” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
h)___ The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required_____

by the zoning ordinance.
I)___ The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, th dimensions.

_____

The applicant and owner bare signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.

zr

r

4J
Date

‘/1/2

Date

3 Rev. July 22. 2021



ALL DIRECT ABL jiucs

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and all
direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of
Hudson. including persons whose property adjoins or is directly across the street or
stream from the land under consideration. For abutting properties being under a
condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the mailing address of the
officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your hearing, any
applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because your lists are
incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a later date
following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

‘Include Applicant & Owner(s)

165 49 36CAMPBELLST

Atkinson RevocabLe Trust Hudson, NH 03051

165 48 JosetitoMangual. 32MERRIMACKST

DanieL R Jowders Hudson, NH 03051

165 51 MichaeLJ.Gatante 40 CAMPBELLO ST

Joseph P Kinney Hudson, NH 03051

165 68 PauLFTravers,Jr 41CAMPBELLOST

ELizabeth RTravers Hudson, NH 03051

165 67 Richard Lewis, TR 43 CAMPBELLQ ST

Lynda Lee Lewis, TR Hudson, NH 03051

165 50 Edward JWeLsh II,TR 38 CAMPBELLO ST

Joyce M WeLsh, TR Hudson, NH 03051

4 Rev. July22, 2021



ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WTHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. For indirect abutting
properties being under a condominium or other collective form of ownership, list the
mailing address of the officers of the collective or association only. If at the time of your
hearing, any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date following notification of such abutters.

(Use additional copies of this page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAilING ADDRESS

165 69 RobertCScire,TR 6SCHAEFERCIRCLE

Jacqueline Scire, TR Hudson, NH 03051

abutter location: 31 Merrimack St

Hudson, NH 03051

165 47 LINDAMILLER 28MERRIMACKST

Hudson, NH 03051

165 53 Patricia Mason 46CAMPBELLST

Hudson, NH 03051

165 70 ALtagracia M Vazquez 29 MERRIMACK ST

Jose A CoLon Hudson, NH 03051

165 66 Town of Hudson 12SCHQOLSTREET

Hudson, NH 03051

abutter Location: 24 Federal St

Hudson, NH 03051

5 Rn. July22, 2021



USPS-Verified Mail

Page 1

8

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 165-050 2 VARIANCES (A+B)

SENDER: 12 SCHOOL STREET
US POSTAL SERVICE - 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH 03051

HUDSON, NIl 03051
CERTIFIED MAIL Map 165, Lot 050, Sublot 000 (1 of 1)

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

ARTICLE NUMBER office address 06/2612025 ZBA Meeting
.

- EDWARD J. WELSH, II, TR.;

1 9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 14 JOYCEM.WELSH,TR. APPLICANT/OWNERNOTICEMAILED

38 CAMPRELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
JOSELITO MANGUAL; ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

2 9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 21 DANIELR.JOWDERS

32 MERRIMACK ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
JOSEPH W. KENNY, TR.; ABUTI’ER NOTICE MAILED

9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 38 ATKINSONREVOCABLETRUST

20 TRAFALGAR SQUARE, NASHUA, NH 03063
MICHAEL J. GALANTE; ABU’ITER NOTICE MAILED

9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 45 JOSEPHP.KINNEY

40 CAMPRELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
-- RICHARD LEWIS, TR.;

9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 52 LYNDA LEE LEWIS, TR ABU’ITER NOTICE MAILED

43 CAMPBELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
PAUL F. TRAVERS, JR.; ABU’ITER NOTICE MAILED

6 9589 0710 5270 0646 5674 69 ELIZABETHR.TRAVERS

41 CAMPRELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051
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USPS-First Class Mail

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 165-050 2 VARIANCES (A+B)
US POSTAL SERVICE -

SENDER: 12 SCHOOL STREET 38 Campbeflo St., Hudson, NH 03051
FIRST CLASS MAIL

HUDSON, NH 03051 Map 165, Lot 050, Sublot 000 (1 of 1)

Name of Addressee, Street, and post

ARTICLE NUMBER office address 06/26/2025 ZBA Meeting

1 Mailed First Class LINDA MILLER ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

28 MERRIMACK ST., HUDSON, NFl 03051

2 Mailed First Class PATRICIA MASON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

46 CAMPBELLO ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

3 Mailed First Class TOWN OF HUDSON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NH 03051
ROBERT C. SCIRE, TR.;

4 Mailed First Class JACQUELINE SCIRE, TR. ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

6 SCHAEFER CIRCLE, HUDSON, NH 03051
ALTAGRACIA M. VAZQUEZ;

5 Mailed First Class JOSE A. COLON ABUTTER NOTICE MAILED

29 MERRIMACK ST., HUDSON, NH 03051

6 S

7

8

9

10

11

Total Number of pieces listed by Total number of rec’vd at Post Postmaeij5fm2lcY+—
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Normand Martin, Acting Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax:603-594-1142

June 11, 2025

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, June 26, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall,
12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 165-050 (06-26-25i: Edward and Joyce Welsh, 38 Camnhello St., Hudson, NH [Map
165, Lot 050, Sublot 000; Town Residential (TR)] requests two (2i variances as follows:
A. Garage 1 (North side^: A variance for a proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage

addition which encroaches 10 feet into the front yard setback, leaving 20 feet where 30
feet is required. [HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of
Minimum Dimensional Requirements]

B. Garage 2 (South side): A variance for a second proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage
addition which encroaches 3.3 feet into the side yard setback and 10 feet into the front
yard setback, leaving 11.7 feet and 20 feet respectively, where 15 feet and 30 feet are
required. [HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

Please be advised, the above Notice is being sent to all abutters listed on the application. You or
an authorized representative, are expected to attend the hearing and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

Chris Sullivan,
Zoning Administrator

tgoodwyn
Highlight
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Normand Martin, Acting Chairman Dillon Dumont, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 *761:603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

June 11,2025

ABVTTER NOTIFICATION

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday, June 26, 2025 starting at 7:00 P.M. in the
Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall,
12 School St., Hudson, NH. Please enter by the ramp entrance at right side.

Case 165-050 (06-26-25): Edward and Joyce Welsh, 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH [Map
165, Lot 050, Sublot 000; Town Residential (TR)] requests two (21 variances as follows:

A. Garage 1 (North sidel: A variance for a proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage addition
which encroaches 10 feet into the front yard setback, leaving 20 feet where 30 feet is
required. [HZO Article VH: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

B. Garage 2 (South sidel: A variance for a second proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage
addition which encroaches 3.3 feet into the side yard setback and 10 feet into the front
yard setback, leaving 11.7 feet and 20 feet respectively, where 15 feet and 30 feet are
required. [HZO Article VH: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table of Minimum
Dimensional Requirements]

Please be advised, this Notice is for your information only. Your attendance is not required;
however, you may attend this meeting to provide information or comments on the proposal.

If you are unable to attend, you may also mail or email your comments prior to the ZBA meeting.
Submit written comments by mail to ZBA, c/o Chris Sullivan, Zoning Administrator, Town of
Hudson, 12 School Street, Hudson, NH 03051. Email comments before 4:00 PM prior to the
meeting to: csullivan@hudsonnh.gov. In either instance, include your full name, address and the
case you wish to make your comment.

A full copy of this application is available for your review on the Hudson Town Hall website:
www.hudsonnh.gov or in the Land Use Department located at the Hudson Town Hall.

Respectfully,

Ga, s
Chris Sullivan,

Zoning Administrator

tgoodwyn
Highlight



APPUCATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form consfiMes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinsnce Ailicle VII of HZO Section(s) 334-27
in order to permit the following:
Build garages 20’ from the front property Line where a 30’ front setback is

required. Relief for 15’ side setbacks maybe needed as welt.

Background: in 2022, we applied and were granted a similar variance to aLlow

demolishing of our non-conforming house that sits 15’from the front property

tine and building a new house 20’ from the front property Line, where it would be

tess non-conforming. But we couldn’t find a contractor to build it within our

budget, so we decided to just build garages for cars, boats, and storage, as we

can afford.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to gram vanances torn the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA 674:331(a).
as follows:

L(a) “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to’
(2) Authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of the zoning

ordinance if:
(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B) The spirit of the ordinance is observed:
(C) Substantial justice is done;
(0) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and
(E) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(b)(l) For purposes of this subparagraph I(a)(2XE), “unnecessary hardship” means that.
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in
the area:
(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public

purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(B) The proposed use is a reasonable one.
(2) If the criteria in subparagraph (I) are not established. an unnecessary hardship will be

deemed to exist if. and only if. owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably
used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary
to enable a reasonable use of it.

(3) The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2) shall
apply whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a
restriction on use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other
requirement of the ordinance.

6 Rev. July 22. 2021



FACTS SUPPORTiNG THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning &m1nres is established in NH RSA 674:33 1(a).
New Hampshire case law has established on the basis of this statute and/or its precedent versions,
that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of A4ustment
to gant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that you do or
will meet each and every requirement. Do not presume or say that a requirement does not apply. or
your request will be disqualified Note that your answers here can be summary in nature, and you
can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing,

1. Granting of the requested vañance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be ne—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character ofthe neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or ‘elfare, or
otherwise irnwe’‘public rights.’)

It’s in the pubUc interest to maintain the character of the neighborhood. And this neighborhood is
characterized by homes that have short front yards that are Less than the required setback. Putting

garages 20’ from the front property Line (and about 22’ from the road) would keep with the existing took

of the neighborhood and allow visitor parking in the driveway in the summer. This promotes pubLic
health by avoiding pushing the garage too far back toward the river where it couLd threaten the safety

and welfare of the j3ubUc. by beingto close to the edge of the river and faLLing in.

2. The proposed use will obserte the spint of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be mit—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood. threaten public hea* safety. or welfare, or
otherwise irure “public Rights.”)

The proposed use of garages for storing cars, vehicles, boats, (awn equipment, and other items is

welt within the spirit of the ordinance for a single-family home in a residential area.

And it does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance. Nor does it alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or injure public
rights.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be ne—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by haiti to the general public a to other individuals.)
Garages are almost necessities in NH, especially in the winterwith heavy snow and ice.

Substantial justice would be done by parking cars in garages to avoid exacerbating my VA service-
connected disabilities from cleaning snow off of my cars or slipping on the snow and ice.

And it does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance. Nor does it alter the
essential cflaracter 0? tne neigrioorriooa, threaten public health, sarety, or weLtare, or injure
puuuu tigrits.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be mt—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other e’idence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

Building garages should actually raise the value of surrounding properties. And storing boats, lawn
equipment, and other items inside the garage, ratherthan strewn across the lawn, will increase the
aesthetics of the neighborhood as well. And it does not conflict with the explicit or implicit

purpose of the ordinance. Nor does it alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public
he.nith cafety nr wpifnre nr injure nubile rights

7 Rs’. July22, 2021



FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST: (Continued)

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the crdinsTre results in unnecessary
hardship, because: (Answer either AU and 2) B according to which applies to your situation)

A. Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you nmst establish that:
1) Because of the special conditions of the property in queston, the restriction applied to

the property by the orAinn’e does not save the pwpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way4

One special condition is that our property is along the Merrimack River, which makes it
subject to RSA 483-B Shoreland Water QuaLity Protection Act (SWQPA).

It covers all land within 250’ from protected water bodies. Our property is 145’x140’, so all of
it is subject to the it. The act requires that the first 50’ is protected shoreline, where nothing
can be buiLt. That’s more than a third of our property. This is also where the property drops 30’
into the river, which is another reason to grant the variance and push the garages awayfrom
edge of the cliff.

2) Explain how the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable.

The SWOPA also requires that only 20% of the rest of my property can be developed (structures
and paved surfaces, or permeable surfaces). That is a huge Limitation. The house, garages, and
20’ driveway put us at about 20%. So, we’ll be removing the shed, patios, and backyard
walkways to be compliant. Therefore, getting the variance granted will be criticatto meeting the
shoreline_permit requirements as well. The proposed use of building garages within our 20% of
usable space is a reasonable request.

B. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property.
thee is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be pemitted wider
the ordinance.

S R.ev.Ju1y22.2021



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division
12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 ‘ Tel: 603-886-6008 Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #25022R

June IC, 2025

Joyce & Ed Welsh
38 Campbello St
Hudson, NH 03051

38 Campbello St Map 165 Lot 050-000
District: Town Residence (TR)

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Welsh,

Request: to construct a (2) TWO 28’X36’ garages. The garages will be constructed 10 ft into a 30 ft front
yard setback leaving 20 ft. and 3’-3” in the side yard setback

Zoning Review / Determination:
This parcel is an existing conforming lot (size/frontage), with a non-conforming structurF (location) with
a conforming use (single family). The first garage needs a variance for being 10’ into the 30’ setback per.
HZO Article VII §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements. The second garage would
also be 10’ in to the 30’ front yard setback and 11 ‘-7” into the side yard setback where 15’ is required.
This would also require a variance from the Zoning board of Adjustment per HZO Article VII §334-27
Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements

To construct 2 new garages would require a 2 (two) variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment per
HZO Article WI §334-27 Table of Minimum Dimensional Requirements.

You will also need a certified plot pian to add to your variance application from a NH Licensed Land
Surveyor.

S cerely,

Chris Sullivan
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

csullivan@hudsonnh.gov

cc: B. Dubowik (Planning Admin. Aide)
Inspectional Services
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board ofAdjustment within 30
days ofthe receipt ofthis letter.



Vision ID: 7434 Account#: 1739 Bldg #: 1 Card#: 1 of 1 Print Date: 06-04-2025 3:28:14 P

Property Location: 38 CAMPBELLO ST Parcel ID: 1651050100011 Card Address: LUC: 1010

______

0.4271AC
to be correct but isubieàt

CURRENT OWNER ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
WELSH, EDWARD J. II, TR, Nbhd Nbhd Name Year Code Assessed Year I C&diJAssessed Val Year i Assessed

RE ResidentialAverage 2025 I 1010 310,300 2024 1010 310,300 2D24 1010 310,300WELSH. JOYCE M., TR.
TOPO UTILITIES I 1010 135,600 p 1010 I 135,600 1010 135,600

38 CAMPBELLO ST, Level Prig Water I 1010 7,100 1010 7,100 1010 7,100
Town Sewer

aVUSON NH 03051 Total 453,000 Total 453 000 Total 453,000
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOUPAGE SALE DATE a/U I VII j SALE PRICE VC I SALE NOTES I APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

WELSH, EDWARDJ. II. TR. 9556 2314 09-20-2022 U I 0 44
Graltc GUM Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 310,300WELSH, EDWARD J. 9287 2824 04-29-2020 Q I 350.000 00 .VAUHEWBGUAY, MATTHEW B. j 8851 0947 04-29-2016 0 279,900 j 00 Grantor DALY. Appraised Xf (B) Value (BIdg) 0

I I on;ELtI I

DALY, DANIELI , 3419 , 0687 j 11-22-1985 0 V 00 DANELT
I Grar,:or cALY Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 7,100.

Appraised Land Value (BIdg) 135,600:

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA CURRENT ASSESSMENT Special Land Value

Parcel ID 165-050-000 Descript Code Appraised Assessed Total Appraised Parcel Value 453,000
Zoning TR:Town Residential BLDG 1010 310,300 310,300

Flood Hazard AE LAND 1010 135,600 135,600 Valuation Method C
OB 1010 7,100 7,100Neigh/Abuti

NeighlAbut2

NeighlAbut3 PREV 0054-0038-0000

GIS ID 165-050-000 Assoc Pid# Total: 453,000 453,000 Total Appraised Parcel Value 453,000
NOTES VISIT/CHANGE HISTORY

Date I Id I Cd J Purpost/ResultEXPANSION OF COTtAGE BLT IN 1930 (SFL/T
07-18-2022 I 24 I 45 Field Review

QS/OSP ADDED 1994)2020-pu ad/stair acce 06-25-2020 I 21 30 Sales Data Verification
ss to water/views 08-02-2016 12 11 Entry Denied

07-20-2016 12 30 Sales Data Verification
06-23-2014 15 14 Inspected
05-13-2014 15 02 Measured
04-21-2006 08 : 02 Measured
n7-1Q-700S i 01 i 71 iAnrpappAriiijctmpnt Frnm Npw Mn

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit Id Issue Date Permit C Description Amount Status Applicant SQ ft Comments

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B.rdUse:

I ce I Description ,ana Type Land Units Unit Frice Arege Sze s:te ‘Jbha
‘ Land Adjustment Notes Lrd VaiueDisc. Ao Index Ccnd. Nbhc.

1 I 1010 SINGLE FAMILY RES Site 0.427 AC 170,0001 1.86 5 1.001 RE 1.00 I RF; 135,6001

I
Total Card Land Units:

Disclaimer: This information is believed to chanqe and is not warrantied
I Parcel Total Land Area: 0.427 AC Total Land Value: 135,6001



Property Location: 38 CAMPBELLO ST Parcel ID: 1b51 U5UI QUQI I Card Address: LUC: 1010

Element
Model Dl
Stories: 2
Style: 03
Grade: C+
(Liv) Units
Exterior Wall 1 04
Roof Structure 01
Roof Cover 01
Frame Dl
Foundation 01
Interior Wall 1 01
Interior Floor 1 17
Heat Fuel 02
Heat Type 01
# Heat Systems , 1
‘AC Percent 100
Total Rooms 6

‘Bedrooms 3
Full Baths 1
3/4 Baths 0

,Half Baths 1
Extra Fixtures 0
Kitchens 1
Kitchen Rating VG
Bath Rating GD
Half Bath Rating GD
Bsmt Garage 0
Fireplace(s) 0

‘Fireplace Rating
WS Flues
Color
Avg Ht/FL
Extra Kitchens

BMT
FFL
OSP
PAT
SFL
TQS
‘WDK

0
BLUE
8
0

Vinyl
Gable
Asphalt Shingle
Wood
Concrete
Drywall
bamboo
Gas
Forced Air

:A lit/FL
Extra Kitchens
Add Kitchen Ra

836
836
144
304
736
140’

58’

209
836

36
30

736
105

6’

Vision ID: 7434 Account # 1739
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

Cd Description

Bldg #: 1
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

Residential

Colonial
Avg/Good

Element Cd Descripbon
8

,0

Card #: 1 of 1 Print Date: 06-04-2025 3:26:15 P
SKETCH IPRIMARY PHOTO

6

COST/MARKET VALUATION

22 PAT

Very Good
Good
Good

330.129

‘1994
2016
VG

6

1.000

94
310.300

Building Value New

Year Built
Effective Year Built
Depreciation Code
Remodel Ratinq
Year Remodeled
Depreciation %
Functional Obsol
External Obsol
Trend Factor
Condition
Condition %
Percent Good
RCNLD
,Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

&
SFL
FFL.
l t

‘4
TOS
PR,
BMT

1414

10
2S
a

OB - OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) /XF - BUILDING EXTRA FEATUI?ES(B)
Code Description IJB UnjtJ UOM Unit Pri] Yr BIt cnJ°da AdViIii1

PATIO Patio L 192 UNITS 7.30’ 2010 GD 80 1,100
SHEDWD Shed-Wood L 240 UNITS 31.02 2010 GD 80 6,000

, ,

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Code Description n Area FloorArea Eff Area Unit

Basement, Unfinished
First Floor. Finished
Screen Porch, Open
Patio
Second Floor, Finished
3/4 Story, Finished
Wood Deck, or Composite Dk

0
836

0
0

736
105

0’

I

[Undeprec Value

168.61 140,954
42.15 6,070
16.64 5,058

168.61 124.093
126.45 17,704

17.44’ 1.012’

Total Liv Area/Gr. Area/Eff Are I 1,6171 3,054 1 TotalValue1 330,129

______



38 Campbello St ( Map 165, Lot 050-000)

36

6/4/202 5 1:2,006
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“I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
EXISTING OBSER VA BLE
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN
ARE THE RESULT OF A
SURVEY PERFORMED BY
OFFICE ON 5/9/25.”

NOTES:
1) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO DEPICT MULTIPLE

POTENTIAL GARAGES ON TAX MAP 165—SO. THIS PLAN IS TO
BE USED TO PURSUE A VARIANCE WITH THE HUDSON ZBA.

2) THE CURRENT OWNER
WELSH, II REVOCABLE
HUDSON, NH 03051.
10/3/2022.

3) HORIZONTAL ORIENTION IS BASED UPON NEW HAMPSHIRE
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM AND VERTICAL DATUM IS
NA VD8S.

4) BOUNDARY INFORMA TION SHOWN IS BASED UPON REFERENCE
PLAN NOTED HEREON AND PHYSICAL EVIDENCE RECOVERED.
THIS IS NOT INTENDED TO BE A BOUNDARY PLAN
PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE.

5) PHYSICAL FEA TURES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON A
FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE ON 5/9/25.

6) PER THE TOWN OF HUDSON ZONING ORDINANCE, LOT 165—50
LIES WITHIN THE TOWN RESIDENTIAL (TR) DISTRICT. LOTS
WITHIN THE TR DISTRICT MUST CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF
10,000 S.F., A FRONTAGE OF78O FEET AND SETBACKS OF
30 FEET FRONT AND 15 FEET SIDE & REAR..

7) NO WETLAND INVESTIGATION WAS PERFORMED BY THIS
OFFICE AT THIS TIME. ADDITIONAL BUILDING RESTRICTIONS
NOT SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON MAY APPLY.

8) LOT 165—50 MAY BE SUBJECT TO OTHER RESTRICTIONS NOT
SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON.

9) NO UNDERGROUND UTILITY INVESTIGATION WAS PERFORMED
BY THIS OFFICE AT THIS TIME.

REFERENCE PLAN:

“PLAN OF PARADISE ON THE
MERRIMACK — PLA T B —

N.H.” RECORDED A T THE
PLAN #511

HUDSON,
H.C.R.D. AS

165-68

APPROX. 50’
WA TERFRONT
SUFFER

L 165-51J

CERTIFICA 770N:

APPROX. ORDINARY
HIGH WA TER MARK

0.8(F)

HEREON
FIELD
THIS

OF LOT 165—SO IS THE EDWARD J.
TRUST. 38 CAMPBELLO STREET,

SEE H.C.R.D. BK.96S6 PG.2314 DATED
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ZONING buAiD t
ADJUSTMENT EXHIBIT

PREPARED FOR.

EDWARD J. WELSH II
oFHuojEVOCABLE TRUST
New Hampshire 4 TAX MAP 165 LOT 50

03051 38 CAMPBELLO STREET

JUN 102025 HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
JUNE 9, 2025

MERIDIAN
LAND USE DMSIONSCALE: 1” = 30’

ZONING DEPT.
EDGE OF PAVEMENT

OH EXISTING OH ELECTRIC UNE

EDGE OF WATER

F 165-50 EXISTING TAX MAP AND LOT NUMBER

EXISTING BUILDING —

LAND SERVICES, INC.
ENGINEERING I SURVEYING I PERMITTING
SOIL & WETLAND MAPPING I SEPTIC DESIGN

31 OLD NASHUA ROAD, A1VII-ERST, NH 03031 TEL 603-673-1441
MERIDIANLMOSERVICES COM FAX 603-673-1584

IFILE12806M00.dwc PROJ. NO: 12806.00 SHEET NO: 1 OF I



Printed

6/11/2025

2:50PM

Created

6/11/2025

2:46 PM

Transaction Receipt
Town of Hudson, NH

12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051-4249

Receipt# 824.091

tgoodwyn

Description Current Invoice

1.00 Zoning Application-6/26/25 ZBA Mtg
38 Campbello Street
Map 165, Lot 050-000 Zone-TR

Variance A-Garage 1 0.00

Variance B-Garage 2 0.00

Payment

222.1300

185.0000

Total:

Balance Due

0.00

0.00

407.13

Remitter Pay Type Reference Tendered Change Net Paid

Joyce & Edward Welsh CHECK CHECK# 5579 407.13

Total Due:

Total Tendered:

Total Change;

Net Paid:

0.00 407.13

407.13

407.13

0.00

407.13
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 HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 Variance Decision Work Sheet (Rev 4-17-23) 
 

On 06/26/2025, the Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 165-050 B, being a case brought by Edward 

and Joyce Welsh, 38 Campbello St., Hudson, NH requests a variance as follows: 

B. Garage 2 (South side): A variance for a second proposed detached 36 ft. x 28 ft. garage addition 

which encroaches 3.3 feet into the side yard setback and 10 feet into the front yard setback, 

leaving 11.7 feet and 20 feet respectively, where 15 feet and 30 feet are required. [Map 165, Lot 

050, Sublot 000; Town Residential (TR); HZO Article VII: Dimensional Requirements; §334-27, Table 

of Minimum Dimensional Requirements] 

 

 

After reviewing the petition, hearing all of the evidence, and taking into consideration any personal knowledge 

of the property in question, the undersigned member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment sitting for this case 

made the following determination: 

 

 

Y       N 1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, since the 

proposed use does not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and 

does not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or 

welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, since the proposed use does 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and does not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or 

otherwise injure “public rights.” 

  

 

 

Y       N 3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, and 

the benefits to the property owner are not outweighed by harm to the general public or to 

other individuals. 

  

 

 

Y       N 4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
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Y       

N 

N/A  

5. A.  The Applicant established that literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. “Unnecessary hardship” means that, owing 

to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 

area: 

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exist between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property; and  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

(2) The proposed use is a reasonable one.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Y       

N   

B. Alternatively, if the criteria above (5.A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 

that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably 

used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary 

to enable a reasonable use of it.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 
Member Decision:   
Signed:  _________________________________________________ ____________________ 
 Sitting member of the Hudson ZBA  Date 
 
Print name:  _____________________________________________ 
 
Stipulations:  
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